OIL & GAS REGULATORY AUTHORITY (OGRA)

Case No. OGRA-6(2)-2(5)/2014

IN THE MATTER OF

SUI SOUTHERN GAS COMPANY LIMITED
ESTIMATED REVENUE REQUIREMENT, FY 2015-16

UNDER

SECTION 8 (1) OF THE OIL AND GAS REGULATORY
AUTHORITY ORDINANCE, 2002 AND
RULE 4 (2) OF NATURAL GAS TARIFF RULES, 2002

DECISION
ON

DECEMBER 18, 2075

Before:

Mr. Saeed Ahmad Khan, Chairman
Mr. Aamir Naseem, Member (Gas)
Mr. Noorul Haque, Member (Finance)




TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Background

*;bm;ngvmp#&#a\‘i@as*ésts\»kstwe»@%&x&#é-&*st*gc*awvﬂl&&«ew%»a&%*%&ss@*asn*s&w»savkv\»h&mﬁk*waa&&&‘:dix%uk!svk%c*&waa}mwa«xw&@mu»ix»ami&;tt@k

”y “p e s

s Sal; t Feat £ o

& Salien eanures etition m»m.mmmmmMWMMWunm.ﬁ,Nmmmw,u,m“,.a“N,@muum.u“ﬂn
3 Proc di 3

oy Tcee igs m\«u*pawnsamwt»»m#cxt&w«w»vaa««wwweasw*xa»so%m;w»»a@&%»Mmavaa\snwiaanlaauwmw«swﬂwﬁwswt«uﬁgaxamewmcg»ne»vm}»watu»;g»&«awaaaww»us»&tmaii

4. Authority’s Jurisdiction and Determination Process

5 Ret the Petitione
o eturn to the Petitioner "i}i

6. Operating Fixed Assets................
6.1, SUMMATY eoireernnrreoosososss o

PEEDODESLLR AT D HRRS R R h;ﬁ.hxax»bb%&*%5%@!@%*iwaii»&%a4abki»s&:é&ir\\wim#;aé&wa*a &a@'eask**cln*ti;;}»

mnwwmmmsmmwnuu.«uu.ue;uuwmuﬂunuku..mW.H..“.\mu.”.4.,“»”,““.”“,Nn.nn. }éﬁ

6.2, Land 13
63, Buildings...ooewrsrseororocsn., “ o RES—
64.  Roads, Pavements and Related Right of Way (ROW) oo, . : corennenss 34

6.5.  Gas Transmission Pipelines st 15
6.6.  Compressors ..., o s s s e e D)
6.7.  Plant and M«i{hmwy

6.8.  Distribution Development ...................... waeore 22

6.9.  Furniture: Security & Office Equipments; and Computer & Allied Equipments......cooncronn 26

SEREER SRS SRR E GBan ST

6.10.  Computer Software {Intangible} cosesssnensasannes 26
611. LPG Air-Mix i"mmn% )
6.12. Telecommunication System bt et e s s se s e s s ORI 4

6.13.  Appliances Loose Tools & Equipments........... B s s css e sessssess s senns D7
6.14. Vehicles cressenssrsseres TSSO errerasssrnennas soreserarssaseseserars cerevesonensnns 28
6.15.  Construction fiimg;smestt

616. SCADA..omrreerrrereen RS O |
6.17. NG‘E? vererrssnsneniss 29
8.18.  Assets relating to meter manufacturing business s s e s e sses s, 30
6.19.  Fixed Assets determined by the Authority ..c................

AR T R R a\‘m?;

B s LT T YT S OU

" “anmmuwumqnH.\.MSMu‘.b,wa”nu“;nuw‘;m 3@

Fi serating Revenues 3
5

- &3 S
he ¥ § £ 550 T ngmNHM.n““u»Mm&wmw«mmuwm.MMM,HMNMWMMMNHMMMMNMMMN«mm“w””u“n”mu“M.uw

=1
fo b

7.2.  Sales Revenue at Existing Prescribed Prices B stk en et s e snn e enensnsssnnsenes 33

|

3. Other Operating Income bt sesssesesns s nssensens e sens 3
i Summary ... O e B e, U TR 4
it, Amortization of Deferred Credit . RS e,
. Meter Manufacturing Profit (MMP), Late Payment Surcharge (LPS),
iv.  Income from Sale of LPG.
. Other Income ... RSO SRR B e et e,
# Notional Income on JAS

5-19 & Advertising Income. .. ) R

[

i & & ¥ v 33
8. Air-Mix LPG Projects s s st s et sssas s e nss s e sansn s e anen s 36

% " 38
s {}Fﬁfﬁflﬁg xpens Q&MWNMMNMMm.smmMm‘MN.MMM*MHm&w“wmmw svens srasssasnasennnrs

.

9.1. Cost of Gas bbbt s b een et emssensenessnsesssonssmnnenan s
. . it g 0

9.2, Unaccounted for Gas { T e a s et st e s esurn nssesesnaseanssnessansesssreneses )

9.3.  Transmission and Distribution Cost SRSttt e a e s s b e s sesesnsnssesensnnessnsnnsssness Bb)




Vi, &*{Wgs bgm:fss and 3&;};}?3@% Consumed ... ; 18
viii.  Meter Reading By Contractors........................... .. .. e e e 49
ix.  Gas Bill Stubs Processing Charges ... s bbbt e et 30
x. Travelimg ...

xi. Gas Bill Collection i;i@fﬁg”{
XL, Qﬁwﬂ

xiv, E)ﬁwﬂ {Nifo} f}z«&??wr’b Engineer (O. E?
53{§L ‘sksﬁxw in ﬁGSi ljﬁf"ﬁ%éa

xviL ﬁﬁmﬂmmg ffwm nf ’?’mmmwwsfz and ;{?mm&ﬁéf{m COBE i,
xueiit, Transmission snd Disteibution Cost Determined by the Authority ... 57
xix.  Other Charges including Workers Profit Participation Fund (W.P.P. §3}

19 Shortfall Related to Prior Ye:
. Shortfa C1ATEA 10 ITI0T YEAT oiiiirviniiinniisninisnssisnessssssssncsssesssasssssessssssessssssssonssssssseessssss
12, Diirections RN AR RS e e OA ARS8 40005 R e SR8 0eR AR e s e enastnennesnannssessennsnsnenesns BT

13. Public Critique, Views, Concerns, Suggestions

ANNEXURE

A: Computation of Estimated Revenue Requirement for the Said Year .vreonsessinsenen 61
B: Provisional Prescribed Prices for the Said Year o moinn,

TSR o 3.4

C: Computation of Human Resource Cost Benchmark for the Said Year s 63

o
b
iy



TABLES

Table 1: Comparison of Cost of Service per the Petition with Previous Years. sk a s snsar e b s snsase i)
Table 2: Comparison of Projected Operating Revenues with Previous Years... conend
Table 3: Comparison of Projected Operating Expenses with Previous Years..
Table 4: Computation of Requested Average Increase in Prescribed Price .. .

Table 5: Computation of Projected Return per the Petition on ij};;gwmhm! Fixed Assets sessrenmsasnmasssenss § 2
Table 6: Comparison of Projected Deferred Credits with FY 200415 wooovovvmeoossrooeeooeoeoooeoooooooo RIS ¥
Table 7: Summarized Schedule of Projected Additions Compared mi‘ii%% ?mwmm, Y BATS sorenrornrisnorssonsrserssesasas
Table 8 Requested Additions to Transmission Network , R
Table % Additions to Transmission Network as Dietermined bry the Amhmzmmw,w
Table 10: Requested Additions to Distribution Network ..., rrenavsrsanes
Table 11: Additions to Distribution Network as W&ziﬁmm?d by f%w ﬁmiﬁ%&msévw
Table 12: Additions to Furniture, Security & Office Equipment as Determined by the Authority....ccccnrnnn 26
Table 13: Additions to NGEP as claimed by the petitioner . ..o erccesssensosssssns oo osoeoes oo 30

F -9

&

l

wen

!ﬁiw%:%}tiw

i
i
i
7
7

£

Table 14: Additions to NGEP as determined by the Authority ....ccoeoevrrerronenne. srvraranas 30
Table 15: Summary of Asset additions determined by the Aﬁihmsw . 3]
Table 16: Comparison of Projected Number of Consumers with Previous Years..... oo .32
Table 17: Comparison of Projected Sales Volume with Previous Years oo 33
Table 18: Comparison of Projected Sales Revenue with Previous Years sersesenion o33

Table 1% Comparison of Projected Operating Revenues with Previous Years.. cernnnenribh
Table 20: Comparison of Projected Other Operating Income with Previous Years. oo 37
Table 21: Summary of Other Operating Income Determined by the AUthority o...oovveeeecrese s, 38
Table 2;%: Comparison of Projected Cost of Gas with Previous Years .o csssesssssessssons 39
Table 23: Estimates for Determination of WACOG per the Petition..meerosisnns rersartsinsssnnnreseoonnrard ¥
Table 24: UFG Volume Claimed in the Petiion .o cnnssversrs iossssssesssmssseessssssssssesssesssessesesseses 40
Table 25: Unaccounted for Gas .o o . : . ;
Table 24: Comparison of Projected T &?} (\‘ill%% ws&i"s t%}@% Previous Yézs S eronisnrssnnanssanesrnssssonarcssoessrssareanssosirsvsnns B
Table 25: Comparison of Projected Material Used on Consumers Installations with the Previous Years......44
Table 26: Breakup of Provision for Doubtful Debts as per the Petition ..o 43
Table 27: Comparison of Provision for Doubtful Debts with Previous Years. ..o .48
Table 28: Comparison Projected Legal Charges with the Previous Years ..o 46
Table 29: Comparison of Projected Advertisement Expense with the Previous Years .o,
Table 30: Comparison of Projected Stores Spares and Supplies Consumed with Previous yﬁm&sm.mwmm.s,dﬁ}
Table 31: Comparison of Projected Meter Reading by Contractors with Previous Years. e 50
Table 32: C m}:‘;paysﬂzﬂﬁ of Projected Gas Bills E«mim Processing Charges with Previous ‘m&f& SRR |
Table 33: Comparison of Projected Traveling Expense with the Previous "‘}f’ﬁmm"ii
Table 34: Comparison of Projected Gas Bill Collection Charges with Previous Years ..o 32
Table 35: Comparison of Projected Other Expenses with the Previous Years . rrerrvenen B2
Table 36: Comparison of Projected SSGC Share in ISGSL with Previous Years ..o 54
Table 37: Comparison of Remaining Item of Projected T&D Expense with Previous Years...vvnserenen. 56
Table 38: Summary of T&D Cost K?e&mmm% by the Authority ... BT OSUROUOOPIOTN.. |
Table 3%: imm‘gmmmﬁ of ERR for the Said Year as Determined by the %zzthmﬁv DO PPNV

APPENDIX

Interventions / Comments




1. Background

Grisms.
o

s
(5]

Sui Southern Gas Company Limited (the petitioner) is a public limited company,
incorporated in Pakistan, and listed on stock exchanges at Karachi, Lahore and
Islamabad. The petitioner is operating in the provinces of Sindh and Balochistan under
the license granted by Oil & Gas Regulatory Authority. It is engaged in construction
and operation of gas transmission and distribution pipelines, sale of natural gas, LPG
Air-Mix, sale of LPG, gas condensate, Natural Gas Liquids (NGL) and manufacture and

sale of gas meters.

The petitioner filed a petition on March 09, 2015, under Section 8 (1) of the Oil and Gas

Regulatory Amth@réig Ordinance, 2002 (the Ordinance) and Rule 4(2) of Natural Gas

Tariff Rules, 2002 (NGT Rules), for determination of its estimated revenue requirement

for FY 201516 {i&zé said year) at Rs. 194,339 million (the amounts have been rounded off
to the nearest million here and elsewhere in this document), and surplus at Rs. 5,886
million. The petitioner has included Rs. 638 million (Rs. 1.59 per MMBTU) on account of
Alr-mix LPG Projects. The requested decrease claimed by the petitioner is Rs.

petitioner has furt that determinations are pending

with the Authority, therefore afte of previous years, net shortfall

for the said vear is calculated &

llion, thereby requesting an increase of Rs.

6.52/MMBTU w.e.f July 01, 2015,

The petitioner, at the time of public hearings held in Karachi & Quetta, revised its

rs e FY 2002-13,

FY 2013-14 & FY 2014-15, and accordingly req

in average prescribed price effective Jul

5

% ;

million for the said year.

oy

Further, some corrections in addition to assets were made by the petitioner in its initial
g e,

claim of Rs. 23,616 million to Rs. 23,762 million for the said year. Accordingly, the
petitioner forwarded revised submissions in respect of depreciation expense and return
on assets lately on December 05, 2015. Based on revised / corrected submissions, Rs.
0.17/MMBTU was additionally claimed by the petitioner for the said year. The

3

Authority notes that public hearings have been held, and proceedings for the said year

1 A




1.8,

have been closed. Therefore, no change / amendment at this point of time shall be
%ﬁ 4 Ey

considered by the Auth ority.

The petitioner has submitted the following statement of cost of service:

Table 1: Comparison of Cost of Service per the Petition with Previous Years.

Units sold (BETL)

Costof gas sold 38852
UFG adiustment o -

Transmission and distribution ¢ including Others 46,48
Shortfall of previous years N R X5

reciation

im%m‘iv for &W\; Adre Nﬁm ?mg
Cost of service / prescribed price
Current average prescribed o

The Authority admitted the petition for consideration, as a prima facie case for

evaluation existed and it was otherwise in order.

A notice mviting intervenh

S

oublic and other interested

;M
"
-
jo |
o]
o

)
b
o

o
1]
7
B
w3
1]
e
bt
J"
B
«J
ﬁ»*
il
L]
ot
?
e

ions to intervene in the proceedings from the

™y

fo @“\’i{%}\wg sons ; entities:

i) All Pakistan Textiles Mills Association,

i} rocessing Mills As
i) Karachi Chamber of Commerce & Industry,
iv) Mr. Muhammad Arif Bilvani, Consumer.




1.9.  The Authority accepted all the above mentioned applications for intervention.

1.10. A notice intimating the date, time and place of public hearing, was published in two
daily combined newspapers (The News & Daily Nawa-i-Waqt), and one local Urdu

-

newspaper in Karachi and Quetta on August 23, 2015.

2. Balient Features of the Petition

2.1.  The petitioner has made the following main submissions:

211 The petitioner has claimed annual return at the rate of 17% of the net fixed assets in
operation, before corporate income tax, interest, markup and other charges on debt,
in accordance with the existing tariff regime and license condition no. 5.2.

2.1.2.  The petitioner has claimed a net addition, net of deletions of Rs. 23,616 million in
fixed assets, and net addition, ex-depreciation and deletion, of Rs. 6,277 million,
resulting in claimed increase in net operating fi sets from Rs. 81,701 million in
FY 2014-15 to Rs. 99,040 million during the said year. The petitioner has further
claimed that, after adjustment of deferred credits, and assets related to LPG Air-
Mix project & MMP, net average operati e for return work out
to Rs. 82,006 million, and require

213, The petitioner has projected 200,861 million, as
detailed below (and compared with previous

Table 2: Comparison of Projected Operating Revenues with Previous Years
Rs. in
2t sales at current prescribed p 5, 3%
ion of deferred credits B 7
2.14. The petitioner has projected net operating expenses at Rs. 248,537 million, as

detailed below (and compared with previous years):




[
Y
L

%‘d
ok

Table 3: Comparison of Projected Operating Expenses with Previous Years

Cost of gas
Transmission and distribution costs ;
Gas Internally Consumed k 3
UFG adiustment o
Depreciation

Shortfall of previous vears 1
Change in ;ac:i*s;}mz%:%n ‘a@!ﬁw Mf :

B
2
Rl B

B

The petitioner has g}f{}}@{:i‘%ﬁ Weighted Average Cost of Gas (WACOG) for the said

year at Rs. 319.70 per M as is linked with international prices of

Crude and HSFO according to the Gas Pricir 1g Agreements (GPAs) executed

between the producers and Government of Pakistan (GoP / / FG).

The petitioner has projected Unaccounted for for the said year.

The petitioner has claimed Rs.

; shortfall related to previous

years.

The petitioner has claimed subsidy amounting to Rs

< million on account of Air-

i

wns of the FG

Projects, being undertaken | by it in accordance with dir

1 GRS JEE A S S . FROE b
in the projected revenue ;@agmmma‘m atter achieving 17% return on

L
g
1%
A
o
g
1
Bl
L
g
%
gy
v
#
%
i
.
07
]
e
W
ot
5
%
i
g
il
]
[
o
1%
s
fo
()
e
i
? ..}

52,255 million, requiring

in the existing aver rage prescribed price, as

detailed below:

Table 4: Computation of Requested Average Increase in Prescribed Price
Rs. In million

Net pwiﬁng Revenues
less: Net operating expe
Subsicdy Ale "’v%zﬁ LPG Pr
Shorifall of previ
B{Total ﬁx};}ﬁmm
CiShortfall
DiRet ;

cchuding ROA




3. Proceedings
3.1. Public hearings were held on September 16, 2015 and September 18, 2015 at Karachi

ik:

and Quetta respectively, participated by the following:

Petitioner:
i.  Team led by Mr. Khalid Rehman, Managing Director,
ii.  Mirza Mehmood Ahmad, Director/lLegal Couns

Interpensrs:

i Mr. Abdul Sami Khan, Chairman, CNG Dealers Association, Karachi,
ii, Mr. Malik Khuda Baksh, Chairman CNG Station Owners Asociation of
Pakistan,
iii, Mr. Zubair Motiwala, Former Chairman, All Pakistan Textile Processing

Mills Association,

v, Mr. Shabbir Suleman Jee, Chairman, All Pakistan CNG Association,

v, Dr. Qazi Ahmed Kamal, Adwi

Karachi Chamber of Commerce &

Industry,
Vi Mr. M. H. Asif, Consultant, All Pakistan Textile Mills Association,
vii. Mr. Muhamumad Arif Bivand, Consumer,
vii Brig. (R Pakistan CNG Association.

§ %{; % § ’f % ﬁyﬁ S:«x anis

3.2, During the hearing, the petitioner made following submissions with help of multimedia
presentation, answered questions of members & officers of the Authority as well as
interveners and participants:

3.21. The petitioner during the hearing has emphasized on the finalization of pending tariff
regime with Gol” for many years, since it is affecting the financial condition of the
company. Also, circular debt from Karachi Electric (K.E) & Pakistan Steel has been
adding miseries to the petitioner, resulting in negative cash flows. The petitioner has
further argued that imposition of moratorium on new connections forces people
towards gas theft.

3.2.2. The Authority was also requested to revisit the matter of financial charges since the

petitioner is forced to borrow from financial institutions owing to delay in receipts of

revenues from Government owned public companies. The petitioner’s legal counsel




Lnder

submitited that network extension, aging of network, ¢ changed bulk to retail ratio,

higher gas theft in Balochistan and gas pilferage are main factors of higher UFG. Legal

counsel again agitated that reasonable rate of return is to be ensured to the petitioner.

3.2.3. The petitioner’s legal counsel, during the hearing submitted that Section 6 of the
Ordinance obligates the Authority to safeguard the public interest, including the
national security interests of Pakistan in relation to regulated activities. The Counsel
further highlighted that Section 7 of the Ordinance provides that the Authority shall
determine or approve the tariff for regulated activities keeping in view the cost of
alternate or substitute source of energy. The Counsel contended that in tariff

determination process, the Authority is not

ated to protect the interests of

gas consumers, but the interests of public at the Eg@rgﬁ“ T

b

> natural gas sale prices for

different consumers, particularly domestic consumers which constitute a small

segment of the society, are already subsidized and far less than cost of alternate fuel
e. LPG or wood paid by most of the general public. Thus, tariff minimization on the
basis of stringent benchmarks is causing to deteriorate the financial health of gas

tility and is infact impairing the interests of public at large.

L2
e
s

The legal counsel also pleaded that a me

umers bills who are

ger increase in

already getting cross subsidy and paying far

supplies, is infact protection of intere also strikes a

jorn

balance among all stakeholders. The counsel on this p%ﬁaﬁ:‘zxisaé demanded increase in

benchmark on provisional basis till UFG study is finalized.

3.2.5. The counsel also argued that total revenue requirement under Section 8(6)(h) ensures
guaranteed return and provides that total revenue requirement of the licensee shall
be determined so as licensee may achieve 17% return. Legal counsel, during the

hearing, also requested the Authority to discharge its functions in accordance with

Section 6(2)(f).(0) & (q) of the Ordinance, and to ensure for level playing field for all

the stakeholders as stipulated in Rule 17(1)(c) & 17(2) of NCT Rules.

£

3.3. The substantive points made by the interveners and participants during public hearings

in Karachi & Quetta are summarized below:

= N

t GoP has conflict of interest with company, being the majority

ns shareholding of the petitioner, and therefore, affects

MM“"“

W«gm
wb




o

o
L

5

[

Lot
£

£
Lad

3
NE

12

o

Iy

company’s decision/functions. Similarly, any policy guideline from FG inconsistent
with the Ordinance is not binding on OGRA. It was urged that the Authority should
perform its statutory functions in legal & fair manner, and must protect the interest of

ordinary consumers, instead of following FG’s policies that are inconsistent.

Since FG has issued policy guidelines in respect of UFG, therefore, financial impact of
the same to the tune of Rs. 37 billion be borne by FG instead of natural gas consumers.
It was highligh ated that introduction of efficiency benchmarks viz; UFG was in

accordance with the directives issued by National Security Counsel on October 11,

2000 for energy reforms. Internationally UFG percentage is hovering around 3%, and

technical losses are less than 1%. Therefore, the gap between 4.5% and 1% is

]

ctually
to account for the uncontrollable factors faced by the petitioner.

By any stretch of imagination, UFG definition does not cover un-metered volumes of
gas sales & purchases. Therefore, the same can not be construed as “deemed sales

volume”, to be included in UFG adjustment calculations. UFG was 6 7.63% in FY 2007-

08, which has now reached to 15.14% in FY 2014-15 besides initiation of NGEP

projects. 1 UFG losses have reached to the tune of Rs. 21 billion in By 2014415,

It was vehemently criticized that petitioner has entirely failed to curb UF

i the other side, K.E has redu

s

¢ in couple of years

o
[

while Q%‘?‘t"@”mﬁﬁ%ﬁ in similar ¢o pditions

3

It was criticized that outdated te

ology, low quality of material, poor workmanship

and corruption are maijor factors of petifoner’s continuous deterioration. In view of
the same, World Bank has reduced its financial support from US$ 200 million to USS

40 million

Textiles is a major contributor

employment (47%), GDP (8%).

International competitiveness shall be seriously ¢ »d, in case of increase in natural

L anka, Viemam and India have much

P,
s

gas tariff by OGRA. Already, Bangladesh, Sri
lower cost of production.

It was stated that over $2 billion worth of gas in terms of import value of alternate fuel

¥

i e. furnace oil is leaked or stolen resulting in 10% UFG for both utilities.

- ,wwf




VTERIY N

3.3.10,

L
L3
s
Bk

L
Tk
et
C i

(%]

b
Lab

—

41

h
L
s

Lt

It was highlighted that petitioner receives gas from 46 different sources and each has
its own gas measurement systems and with different accuracy levels. Despite
sufficient spending on system augmentation problems still persist and the onus lies

on petitioner.

It has been noted that the system is exposed to more leaking points and increased
UFG with addition in gas connections. Millions of dollars is borrowed to bridge this

kS

gap with no positive result

11. It was quoted that Planning Commission has even pointed out that because of UFG

national exchequer suffers a colossal loss of Rs. 350 billion. The gas losses result in use
of expensive alternate imported fuel such as furnace oil which causes loss of 3% to

GDP. This is 5 times greater than the combined losses of the WAPDA s system.

2. Cross subsidy should be abolished, and subsidy through budgetary allocation be

o \J

provided. Regarding fertilizer sector, it was suggested that subsidy should be
calculated as a percentage of actual cost of gas or service and not a fixed rate.

t

It was objected that cost of

ey

n Balochistan (35%), Quetta

o

{55%), Kalat (77%), Dadu (42%)

| be not borne by consumers in

Karachi, who have been paying their bills regularly.

Cost of high UFG owi

to new connections be borne by petitioner, and not the

Allowance of 1% of price as provision for doubtful debts is irrational decision of ECC,

and not to be followed by OGRA.

ncomes generated from LPS, MMP and sale of c«

part of revenue requirement, since the same wor

under the license granted for transmission, distribution & sale of natural gas.

It was urged that OGRA, as an independer

&

ly, should come forward to rescue

textile sector,

8. Performance of 3,500 TAs' reinstated through presidential ordinance is also

questionable.

,:N"“i

Wl«!‘mm«k

‘%

o

o g
i



Ordnange, W

3.3.19 Exorbitant cost of Rs, 50-60 billion has been incurred on L]

G project by the petitioner
on the directives of FG. The same be borne by the FG only, as no significant benefit

shall achieve except transportation income,

3.3.20. Mandate / role of ECC is questionable in the presence of CCI forum.
3.3.21. It was pointed that industry including CNG sector is facing low pressures in winters.
oy oy \w}

3.3.22. It was highlighted that FG has deliberately not pass benefits of pricing to the

masses. Price of gas was increased by 31% on July ° y FG, when the crude oil
price was at $147 per barrel. However, reduction in oil prices to $47/barrel was not

passed onto the consumers. The Govermment further levied Rs. 5 per MMBTU as

excise duty instead of pa &;mg the benefit of lower prices to the masses as against

OGRA’s proposal of reduction by Rs. 433/ MMBTU.

3.3.23. It was asserted that gas prices are not linked to oil p

g 3
?ﬁ
?’ﬁ’s
[
PR
o
bl
o
[
"d
e
"
Lo
o
7
5
’“"i?
z‘:}
!
o
=}
o
y’

since natural gas is only tradable with LNG,

ce and on credit

15 irrational.

Price of natural gas ir J, now which is 1/6% of the price of

gas that Pakistan wi

3.3.26. The tariff has increased because new schemes have b

son launched in Parliamentarians

constituencies, which are violation of law as utilities have fa to mest demand of

gas from the existing consumers and even giving rise to issues of UFG, gas theft and

leakages.

3.3.27. It was urged that this is a misce - there is gas shortage in Pakistan. 300
MMCFD can be added into the f disputes between Government & local
people get resolved. Manzalai and Kohlu fields can add reserves worth billions, if

made operational.
3.3.28. The billing system needs overhaul as it is flawed. of consumers are

receiving inflated and provisional bills for volumes they have not consumed.

E

3.3.29. Daily production in last 3 years has almost remained static, and no new discovery has

been made.




e Authority has carefully considered all the submissions and arguments of the

parties made in writing and at the public hearings and proceeds to d

1uss the same
arwd make its determination as follows;

4. Authority’s Jurisdiction and Determination Process

4.1.

e
o

s
L b

g

The Authority is obligated to determi

» total revenue requirement / prescribed prices of
the ;ﬁ‘ﬁi&fmkf in accordance with Section 8(1) and 8(2) of the Ordinance and License
condition no. 5.2 of its integrated License. Section 8(1) of the Ordinance empowers the
Authority to determine an estimate of the total revenue requirement of its licensees for
a financial year and on that basis, advises the FG, the prescribed price of natural gas for

each category of retail consumers

Wi

GoP, pursuant to Section 8(3) of the Ordinance, is legally empowered to advise the

Authority for notification in the official gazette, the minimum charges and sale price for

¥

each category of retail consumers. FG further de

es Gas Development Surcharge as

i

well as subsidy to be enjoyed/extra amount to be paid by various categories of
consumers with respect to average cost of supply. Accordingly, fixation of sale prices

lew macro economic indl

tors, the cost of alternate and substitute source

of supply falls very much under the domain of FG. The Authority, however, in

Ei

principle, is of the view that all the category of consumers must at least pay the average

Ilternative or substitute source of supply.

by the Authority have always been strictly in accordance with the

N .

relevant provisions of Law. All the statutory requirements are firmly complied with

&

before issuing any Order and in this whole process the Authority, very meticulously,

ensures that public service utilities prosper in an efficient manner. The Authority,
throughout the determinations since inception, ensures {ransparency in the process
while balancing the interest of all stakeholders, including general public, gas utilities,

industrial consumers, eto. The checks and balances ©

plemented by the Authority to
improve the quality of service to consumers and to bring efficiency in the overall
management of the company have proved to be beneficial for the whole nation in
measurable terms.

JUST——

17 P j
10 . e Ny i
e




=
e

The Authority examines all applications and petitions in the light of relevant rules.

Public notices are issued and all the stakeholders are provided full opportunity to

&

intervene / comment upon the issues pertaining to determination of revenue
requirement, in writing and at public hearings, which are duly taken into account.
Further, GoP's attention is specifically drawn to the pleas relating to policy matters for
consideration, before deciding the retail prices for various categories of consumers. The

operating revenues, operating expenses and changes in asset base are scrutinized in

depth, keeping in view the provision of the law.

Beturn to the Pelitioner

The Authority is obligated under Section 7(1) of the Ordinance, to determine or approve
tariff for regulated activities whose licenses provide for such determination or such
approval, or where authorized by this Ordinance, subject to policy guidelines. License

Condition No. 5.2 of license granted to the petitioner clearly states that subject to the

efficiency related benchmarks adjustments, the Authority she

ermine total revenue

requirement of the licensee to ensure that it achie on its average net fixed

assets in operation for each financial year. The Authority, accordingly, has been

- 4

determining the revenue requirement of the peli

4“9’

itioner, providing return on net

operating assets in accordance with the said provision of the Ordinance as well as the
petitioner’s license, while treating various income & expenditure heads as per existing
regime,

The Authority notes that petitioner has been continuously contending that guaranteed
return of 17% is not being provided to it, as effectively it is getting much lower rate of

return and has been referring to some legal provisions in isolation. The Authority terms

33

this argument as baseless & against the legal sc

rario. Presumably, the p@%ﬁifii}mﬁs has
been pleading that it is entitled for guaranteed return irrespective of control of gas
losses/ theft, operational efficiency and effectiveness of capital expenditure incurred to
undertake the regulated activities. If the petitioner’s contentions are assumed true, it

shall be contrary to the regulatory setup established by GoP, viclate the legal &

oned

regulatory framework as a whole and tantamount to dysfunctional regulator. This shal
impair the consumer interest and result into economic distortion for each segment of

the society which can never be, by any stretch of imagination the intent of legislature.
11




o
%)

The Authority further observes that license condition 5.2 2

allows the petitioner 17%

3

return on fixed assets subject to efficiency benchmarks. The same is strictly followed for

determination of estimated revenue requirement for the aid year

6. Operating Fixed Asset

6.1. Summary

11

O.1.1.

The petitioner has claimed a net addition, net of deletions of Rs. 23,616 million in
fixed assets, and net addition, ex-depreciation and deletion, of Rs. 6,277 million,

N

resulting in claimed increase in net operating fixed assets from Rs. 81,701 million in

lo's!

Y 2014-15 to Rs. 99,040 million during the said year. The petitioner has further
claimed that, after adjustment of deferred credits, and assets related to LPG Air-

Mix project & MMP, net average operating fixed assets eligible for return work out

to Rs. 82,006 million, and required return to Rs. 13,941 million.

Table 5: Computation of Projected Return per the Petition on Operating Fixed
Assets

[ Particulare

at beginning

T ts at ending
sub-total
saeb-total
Average aet assets (11} B
LPG air mix project asset st bx
LG aly mix project asset at ey
sub-total

Average nat assets {%gié
Deferred credit at &&*gvmz ing
D

erred credit at endi

subrtotal

Average net deferred credit (1)

"I Average (I-H-1H-1V) 82,006
17% required returned claimed by the petitioner 13841

.

The Authority notes that decision of FRR for FY 2014-15 has now been issued
where closing balance of net operating fixed assets has been determined at Rs.
52,877 million as against Rs. 81,701 million per the instant petition. Therefore, the

same shall be used as opening balance of operating fixed assets for the said year.

The details of deferred credits projected by the petitioner for the said year are

¥

compared with FY 2014-15, as under:

e




Trot th

Table 6: Comparison of Projected Deferred Credits with FY 2014-15

Rs. in ”%ﬁif%{}f}

Balance as at July 01
jAddition during the yea

g

‘*m btotz

P4
T
pon

3

LAmortization durin

the

for FY 2014-15 has now been issued

x

where s%mgmg balance of deferred credit has bee determined at Rs. 5,317

e“

million as

against Rs. 6,446 million per the instant petition. Therefore, the same shall be used

as opening balance of operating fixed assets for the said year. Consequently, the
Authority provisionally determines clos sing balance at Rs. 4,941 million for the

said year.

Comparative analysis of projected additions in fixed assets with the previous year

s as follows:

pon s

Table 7. Summarized Schedule of Projected Additions Compared with Previous
Years

Rupees in Million

I ﬁitm*mam,
Ap ;’i;&
Vehiclos

Consteuction equipment

The petitioner has projected an amount of Rs. 138 million for acquisition of land for




s
Dol

£.3,2

three vroposed projects including the acc ton of land for Karachi Fastern
ProL ]

Region Offices, for Rs. 125 million during the said year.

The Authority observes that the petitioner's average capitalization in this head
during the period FY 2006-07 to FY 2014-15 has remained very minimal i.e. 5 % of
the projected amount. Moreover, the petitioner has capitalized almost nil

expenditure against this head during the last four years.

In view of the petitioner’s capitalization trend/ historical analysis, the Authority
decides to pend the amount of Rs. 125 million projected for acquisition of land for
Karachi Eastern Region Offices, however, the petitioner may submit the same to
the Authority for consideration at the time of FRR, if it formalizes the land
acquisition procedure during the said year, The Authority, however, provisionally
allows an amount of Rs. 13 million for acquisition of land for CP Stations and

Plot for Zonal office 5ibbi for the said year.

Buildings

The petitioner has projected an amount of Rs. 373 million to be spent on different

building projects for the said year,

The Authority observes that projections under this head have historically remained

on higher side when compared with actual %?Qgi%@ﬂ%%iﬂﬁﬁ? at year end. The

petitioner’s average capitalization during the last nine years ie. FY A7 10 FY
&

&

In view of the historical trend analysis, the Authority provisionally determines the
da

expenditure at Rs. 130 million (i.e. 35% of the projected amount) for the said head.

6.4. Roads, Pavements and Related Right of Way (ROW)

The petitioner has projected an amount of Rs. 279 million in respect of Roads,

pavement and related ROW for the said year.

The Authority notes that |

1er’s ability to materialize these projects in the past
has remained very limited e.g. during the last four years, the petitioner had

-apitalized an amount of Rs. 4 million only against the provisionally allowed

oy
i




S e, 00

amount of Rs, 4471 million

6.4.3. In view of the historical trend, the Authority provisionally determines the
expenditure at Rs. 5 million under this head for the said year. Any additional

expense incurred/capitalized shall be considered at the time of FRR.

65. Gas Transmission Pipelines

6.5.1. The petitioner has projected an amount of Rs. 5,6

million on a it of addition

of assorted diameters of

elines to its transmission network during the said year,

breakup of which is as follows:

Table 8: Requested Additions to Transmission Network

% Rs, in Million]

1 18" dia x 85 Km pipeline from Jhal Ma BL8 ‘
Z 118" dia X 9 KMs Re-Route of Kotrl Barrage 165

3 1120 dia x 344 Ko QPL Rehabilitation and ’m&%‘ii“gsﬂm Pag'gmg 317

“g"ﬁ@i’b"‘ Kfﬁ‘\t*ﬁﬂg”&
between Nara

Sawan
et o Kl

Details regarding major heads are as under:-

s
o

6.5.2. The petitioner has projected Rs. 568 million for laying of 8" dia, 85 Km transmission

pipeline to integrate Jhal Magsi field to QPL system at Shori for projected supply of

cost of Rs. 1,370 million. This project was initially

D gas at proj
;:%i;armué to be commissioned by January, 2013 with an estimated cost of Rs. 877
million, however, the same has now been projected at Rs. 1,370 millions by the
petitioner, to be commissioned till June, 2016. The petitioner has explained that Rs.

802 million were allowed in previous years and Rs. 568 million have been

additionally claimed in rate base for the said ye

55.3. The Authority observes that the petitioner has been projecting the said project for
the last couple of years, but remained unable to materialize the same owing to poor

Zaw&wrda situations.




Pl

£
53

o
[ 1
oy

L

6.5.

L33
e

In view of the above, the Authority decides to pend the amount for this project
during the said year. However, keeping in view the importance of the project for
Balochistan, the Authority approves the project in principle, i.e. if manageable by
the petitioner, it is allowed to execute the same. The actual amount capitalized in
this regard shall be considered by the Authority in the FRR, if any progress is made

in this regard by the petitioner.

The petitioner has projected Rs. 165 million on account of 16” diameter, 9 kms re-
route of kotri barrage during the said year. The petitioner has stated that re-routing
of this pipeline is needed since this pipeline segment is non-pigable and also due to
current law and order situation and untoward incident there is a direct threat to the

ntegrity of kotri barrage.

Keeping in view the importance of the project, the Authority decides to

provisionally allow an amount of Rs. 165 million for the said year.

The petitioner has projected Rs. 317 million for rehabilitation and intelligent

pigging of 12" dia, 344 Km QPL transmission pipeline s:?suz'%ﬁg the said year. The

4]

Authority notes that the said project was

for FY 2011-12 at th

ng

aillion, but the petitioner could not

capitalize the said amount.

Keeping in view the progress of previous years, the Authority decides to pend the
project for the said year. However, keeping in view of the importance of project to
cater for additional gas requirement of Balochistan, specially during winter
seasons, the Authority approves the project in principle, i.e. if manageable; the
petitioner may execute the profect and the same shall be considered in the FRR if

significant progress is made in this regard by the petitioner.

The petitioner has projected Rs. 80 million on account of construction of sub-
merged crossings. The petitioner has informed that as per phase-wise security plan
agreed at Security Review Conference held in 2004 and keeping in view the current
incidents and soft/exposed targets such as overhead pipeline crossings on canals
near the sensitive area of Balochistan and Sindh, it was agreed to replace such

overhead pipelines with submerged pipeline crossi ings under the canal beds and

Lo

—
e S

16

e 7
e o %
W»«WMW”“NW H




6.5.10.

6.5.14.

2. FG vide MP&NR's letter

water channels to enhance pipeline security. In continuation of required measures,

07 numbers of crossings have been identified to be sub-merged at the capitalization

of Rs. 80 million during the said year.

Keeping in view the prevailing law and order situation in the country and the fact
that almost half a year has lapsed, the Authority decides to provisionally allow an

amount of Rs. 40 million for the said year.

The petitioner has projected Rs. 2,253 million for laying of 42 dia, 20 Km

transmission pipeline from Nara to Sawan. The petitioner has stated that this
pipeline segment is a part of Phase-I of its pipeline infrastructure development plan
for imported LNG & anticipated indigenous gas supplies and is required to
transport RLNG at Sawan being part of SNGPL's shares in LNG import. The
petitioner has also stated that Engro Elengy Terminal Private Limited (EETPL) has
already started re-gasification of LNG imported by FG's designated LNG buyer.

Hence, there is a need to lay the said pipeline segment for transportation of RLNG

from pehitioner's Svstem to systern for onward delivery to RLNG
F }

had confirmed availability and

subsequent allocation of gas from different import projects to gas utilities.

Moreover, FG informed that in order to transport the gas volumes to e mads
available under different projects, fast track implementation of pipeline
infrastructure projects was mandatory to ac “hieve the target dates and in order to
avoid heavy penalties and nonexistence of required gas infrastructure within the

the entire gas/ LNG import projects.

4]
»«y.

stipulate = time ywzmﬁ will jeopardize

The Authority notes that since it is a large scale/ gigantic project involving
additional gases to the tune of 1.2 BCFD RLNG and having huge f financial impact
on the consumers, therefore the Authority is also in the process of evaluating the

said project througha “Consultant Firm”.

The Authority notes that in a recent meeting, the petitioner informed that physical
survey had confirmed the actual length of the pipeline segment between Nara to

Sawan as 13.5 Kim instead of the originally conceived d 20 K.




6.5.15. Keeping in view the above stated position, historical estimations of 42” dia

fe 1)

o,

in

o

i

8519

L

.”2

b
e

b
Lt

pipelines as well as directions of FG on the matter, the Authority provisionally
allows an expenditure of Rs. 1,485 million for laying of 42" dia x 13.5 Km loop

between Nara to Sawan for the said year.

The petitioner has projected Rs. 1,039 million for laying of 24" dia, 21 Km
Transmission Pipeline Interlink (TPI) between Pakland to Khadeji. The petitioner
has stated that this pipeline segment is a part of Phase-l of its Pipeline
Infrastructure Development Plan (PIDP) for upcoming LNG & anticipated
indigenous gas supplies and is required to transport RLNG from Pakland at Indust

Left Bank System to Indus Right Bank Pipeline System at Khadeji.

The Authority notes that the cost estimates projected by the petitioner are higher
than the actual cost of the last laid line of similar diameter with the addition of
escalation factor. The petitioner had laid 24" x 35 Km pipeline for Kunnar-Pasaki

Gas Field Integration Project in the vear FY 2011-12 at per Km cost of 34 Million.
£ ¢

Adding escalation factor % p.a. per Km cost becomes Rs. 48 Million.

. Keeping in view the above stated position, historical estimations of 24" dia

pipelines and view point of FG on the matter, the Authority provisionally allows
an expenditure of Rs. 998 million for laying of the said pipeline segment for the

said year.

petitioner has projected Rs. 450 million for installation of mixing skid,
metering, regulation Setup at KDJ/Pakland during the said year. The petitioner has
stated that this equipment is a part of Phase-1 of its PIDP for upcoming LNG &
anticipated indigenous gas supplies and is required for RLNG flow to right bank or
low BTU indigenous gas flow to left bank

vell commingling with RLNG for its

maximum possible consumption at the petitioner’s network.
Keeping in view the above stated position and view point of FG on the matter, the

Authority provisionally allows an expenditure of Rs. 450 million for the said year.

The petitioner has projected Rs. 804 million for tie-in and integration arrangement

oy

from tie-in point 2 to Pakland. The petitioner has stated that this equipment is a

S

P
g,
j+}

S



N

£
8.0.44.

oF
I
et

gf ><
=7
]
e

part of phase-l of its PIDP for upcoming LNG & anticipated indigenous gas
supplies and consists of (i) check metering skid (Ultrasonic) installation for RLNG-1
at tie-in (CTS) Bin Qasim, valves and fittings for off take at CTS and inlet headers

for petitioner's LNG terminal (ii) Necessary integration arrangement for RLNG-1 at

existing transmission pipeline network at Pakla d with 42" dia x 17 km RLNG

pipeline header Pakland as per scope of work explained in LNG service agreement.

Keeping in view the above stated position and view point of FG on the matter, the

Authority provisionally allows an expenditure of Rs, 804 million for the said year.

. In view of the above paras, addition to gas transmission pi ipeline is provisionally

allowed at Rs. 3,942 million for the said year as tabulated below.

Table 9: Additions to Transmission Network as Determined by the Authority

Re. in million

5 dia x 55 Km pipeline from Jhal Magsi to Shori

& dia X 9 KMs Re-Route of Kot ‘ia;m}“e 45 145

5 Gad | Pug owe

oy

LNG dated 22 June, !
importance, accordingly, completion of the same as per the timelines would be very
ucial. Further, in view of the present financial condition of both utilities,
Government will provide required financing facility for undertaking LNG
Infrastructure {Z}fwv{ﬁ@?m{}m (Phase-11) Project from GIDC to both the gas s utilities as
per the provisions of GIDC Act, 2015, the mechanism for providing such financing
facility is being finalized. Subsequently, MP&NR has now conveved, vide its letter
dated 11th September, 2015, the approval of the ECC of the Cabinet regarding bank
borrowing to the extent of Rs. 101 billion to the Gas Companies and that the

P

Ministry of Finance will provide ¢ GoP guarantee in favour of Gas Companies to
t

(Phase-11) from commercial banks. The

arrange financing again




£
i
Pt

6.6.

W

ﬁ%tﬁiﬁ&@féi‘y in view of the magnitude, objective and ;“:zmm*a%'ig;ﬁé{;m of GIDC Act for
specific purposes, had in its determination for ERR for FY 2013-14 categorically
conveyed its stance that financing of all these mega gas pipeline projects should be
through GIDC to avoid double impact on consumers, as the same consumers are

paying GIDC and return. The decision of the Auth

rity was that “The Authority,
however, is of the considered view that financing of such project should be met
from the GIDC account which has been established exclusively for such purposes.
Accordingly, this will not be added in rate base for return purposes since inclusion
of the same in return base infact invites double treatment at the cost of consumers.”
Further OGRA’s stance is supported through GIDC Act which has been
promulgated and cess is charged from wvarious categories of consumers in
connection with infrastructure development for gas import projects including LNG
or other ancillary projects. MPNR's latest letter seems to benefit the companie s only

through inclusion in rate base for return purpos

s without considering OGRA’s

observations,/ stance, which has been taken in larger public interest.

The Authority is of the considered view/ stance that this financial burden may not

9

>d onto the consumers/ general public and the subject projects should be

oy

financed through GIDC to avoid double impact on consumers. The Authority has
also requested MPNR vide letter dated 14* Octo ber, 2015 to reconsider the matter

keeping in view the above scenario and the public interest and advice accordingly.

_ Since it has been proposed to the FG that the expenditure under the head be met

rough financial assistance provi ided by it through GIDC, capitalization of Rs.
3,737 million pertaining to PIDP for upcoming LNG shall not be entitled for rate of
return to the petitioner. The matter may be revie qwed after fresh advice of the FG in
this matter, However, §§x;§§i‘i§§§z§%§zg}?a of Rs. 205 million pertaining to regular

expenditure of Gas Transm ission Pipelines shall be entitled for rate of return,

Compressors

£
P

The petitioner has pre 3 million under this head for the said year. The
petitioner has explained that the said expenditure is projected to be capitalized on

account of overhauling of turbine engine ¢ of DR 990 gas turbine at estimated cost of




Rs. 253 million and overhauling & relocation of Dadu compressors to Nawabshah

at an estimated cost of Rs.1, 400 million. The petitioner has stated that overhauling
of two compressors currently installed at Dadu and then relocation of the same to
Nawabshah is a part of Phase-1 of PIDP for upcoming LNG and anticipated

indigenous gas supplies.

6.6.2. The Authority notes that cost projected for ov rhauling of two gas turbines at
estimated cost of Rs 700 million (i.e. Rs. 350 million per unit) seems very high as
compared to the cost esti mated by the petitioner for DR 990 Gas Turbines ie. Rs.

253 million.

6.6.3. The Authority, in view of the above, provisionally allows an amount of Rs. 1,000
million for re-furbishment of Dadu Compressors and relocation of the same to
Nawabshah, However, as regards the overhauling of DR 990 gas turbine engine
installed at Hyderabad compressor station, at esti imated cost of Rs. 253 million,
the Authority decides to pend the same with ¢ advice to the petitioner to bring the
proposal in  subsequent petitions along-with a comprehensive/consolidated
overhauling schedule of all the compressors installed in its system with complete
detail of their date & location of installation, running hours, last date of

overhauling, and scheduled maintenance date elc.

6.6.4. In view of the discussion at Paras 6.5.24 to 6.5.25 above, capitalization of Rs.1,000
million pertaining to PIDP for upcoming LNG shall not be entitled for rate of
return to the petitioner. The matter may also be reviewed after fresh advice of the

F(s in this matler.

6.7. Plant and Machinery

g

6.7.1. The petitioner has gﬁwzeftgé Rs, 77

vy g gy

| million (excluding NGEP related expenditures)

for the said year on account of plant and machinery.

“
~
b

The Authority observes that projections under this head have historically remained
on higher side when compared w ith actual expenditure at year end eg. actual

average capitalization during the last nine ie. FY 2006-07 to FY 2014-15 remained at




6.7.3. Keeping in view the importance of plant and machinery for operational activities,
and trend analysis, the Authority provisionally allows 230 million for the said
year.

68. Distribution Development

6.8.1. The petitioner has projected an amount of Rs. 6,714 million {excluding NGEP

related expenditures) in the said head for gas distribution development.

Table 10: Requested Additions to Distribution Network

Ra. M

1 laviag of Ti bors Mains inc g services-Existing Areas R
3 [Rebhabilitation Services e
3 trstallation of Mewe Connsotions {meters) fdd
4 Replacement / f Repalr of Lindersized Moters 173
F e aneten of Chi% THY wnd TR/ T —— 438
& 1,745

Sub Total 149
7 120 TILA X5 Km old city aren augmentation main o8
& 16% supply main Hyderabad for e % 55
9 16" dia x 18 Km Augmentation Gas Line from CQuetia i Mantung oy
i (Ph-iD -
(8] 24 dia 33 K from SME Kaethore o SIS Suriani BEZ

Sub Tolasl 966

foss Excess Alle
STl Dristrinadion Bestem =

The petitioner has projected Rs. ¢ million for laying of 1,228

reirforcement mains and service mains for the

mains including main exte

The Authority, based on the last three years trend in respect of physical
achievement, provisionally allows Rs. 1,444 nillion (i.e. average of actual
expenditures in FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15 plus 15% inflation impact) for laying of
760 km distribution mains, Breakup of the said amount is as under:~

e Rs. 1,114 million for laying 430 Kin main extensions and reinforcement mains;
o Rs. 330 millions for laying of 330 Km services mains.

[

4. The petitioner has projected Rs. 278 million for laying of 195 Km rehabilitation

6.

services for the said year.

685. The Authority, based on the historical trend in respect of physical achievement,

___provisionally allows Rs. 84 million (i.e. actual expenditures in FY 2012-13 plus 10%




o
o
3

o
s
e

i
52

6.8.12.

inflation impact per year) for laying of 195 km rehabilitation services.

The petitioner has projected Rs. 664 millions for installation of new connections

{meters) in Karachi, Sindh and Balochistan regions for the said year. The petitioner

5

i

has explained that the industrial connections projected to be installed are pre-
moratorium. Moreover, the commercial connections projected to be installed

during the said year either pertain to Balochistan or are the rob tandoor

7

connections in Sindh which are exempted from the moratorium.

The Authority observes that in case of commercial & industrial connections

(meters), the petitioner has projected higher per unit cost for Karachi as compared
to Interior Sindh and Balochistan and has not furnished any plausible justification

for this variation,

The Authority therefore, provisionally allows Rs. 638 million, based on historical
trend plus inflation, for installation of 118,425 number of new meters for the said

year.

The petitioner has projected Rs. 173 millions for replacement of industrial &

g

commercial meters in Karachi, Sindh and Balochistan regions for the said year.

The Authority, during the process of scrutiny, notes that the petitioner has
fe] p.

erronecusly computed replacement of meter cost at R

« 5

520 million. The petitioner accordingly corrected its table. The Authority, however,

5,

observes that per unit cost projected by the petitioner is very high as compared to

per unit cost projected in ERR for FY 2014-15. The Authority, keeping in view the

higher projected cost, decides to allow 10% inflation rate on the estimated cost of
N

FY 2014-15 and pmm& ionally allows Rs. 173 million for replacement of 548

industrial meters and 2,075 number of commercial meters for the said year.

1. The petitioner has projected an amount of Rs. 439 million for construction of CM5s

TBSs, TRSs and CP Stations for the said year.

1 2

The Authority notes that the amount projected in this head is very high as
compared to the actual amounts capitalized during the FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15

.

under this head ie. Rs. 111 million and 112 million respectively. The Authority,

yd f;:j W‘(

e

\

)
'/

-



s

“3

6.8.8.

6.8.

%

]

o

L

el
-

. The Authority, during the process of scrutiny,

inflation impact per year) for laying of 195 km rehabilitation services.

The petitioner has projected Rs. 664 millions for installation of new connections
(meters) in Karachi, Sindh and Balochistan regions for the said year. The petitioner
has explained that the industrial connections projected to be installed are pre-
moratorium. Moreover, the commercial connections projected to be installed
during the said vear either pertain to Balochistan or are the roti tandoor

connections in Sindh which are exempted from the moratorium.

The Authority observes that in case of commercial & industrial connections
(meters), the petitioner has projected higher per unit cost for Karachi as compared
to Interior Sindh and Balochistan and has not furnished any plausible justification

for this variation.

The Authority therefore, provisionally allows Rs. 638 million, based on historical

trend plus inflation, for installation of 118,425 number of new meters for the said

year.
The petitioner has projected Rs. 173 millions for replacement of industrial &

commercial meters in Karachi, Sindh and Balochistan regions for the said year.

wotes that the petitioner has

erroneously computed replacement of meter cost at Rs. 173 million instead of Rs.

520 million. The petitioner accordingly corrected its table. The Authority, however,

observes that per unit cost projected by the petitioner is very high as compared to

e

tpe
per unit cost projected in ERR for FY

2014-15. The Authority, keeping in view the
higher projected cost, decides to allow 10% inflation rate on the estimated cost of
FY 2014-15 and provisionally allows Rs, 173 million for replacement of 548

industrial meters and 2,075 number of commercial meters for the said year,

1. The petitioner has projected an amount of Rs. 439 million for construction of CMSs,

TBSs, TRSs and CP Stations for the said year.

The Authority notes that the amount projected in this head is very high a

i

compared to the actual amounts capitalized during the FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15

under this head ie. Rs. 111 million and 112 million respectively. The Authority,

s"ﬁw% L

e
y e

(1

e



o
e o
o

e
i~

based on the historical trend in respect of physical achievement, provisionally

allows Rs. 110 million for the said year.

The petitioner has projected Rs. 1,745 million for extension in distribution network

in order to supply

yas to new towns & villages during the said year.

. The Authority notes that the petitioner has made computational error, and actually
claimed Rs. 1,544 million on account of new towns & villages for the said year. Out
of total, schemes worth Rs. 109 million meet per customer cost criteria, whereas

schemes amounting Rs. 1,435 million do not meet per customer cost criteria.

The Authority further observes that out of Rs. 1,435 million schemes (which do not
meet per customer criteria), Public Works Programme schemes are fully/ partially
funded by GoP/GoS but these are either post moratorium or 0% complete i.e. Yet to
start pre-moratorium schemes. The remaining schemes are to be fully funded by
the petitioner. Moreover, out of the schemes amounting Rs. 109 million (which
meet per customer cost criteria), schemes amounting Rs. 49 million are either post
moratorium or 0% g:mzzg;%ﬁ%a je. Yet to start pre-moratorium schemes. The

maining schemes arx wounting Rs. 60 million pertain to gas producing districts,
s B &

16. The Authority, keeping in view severe shortfall of gas su pply in the country,

LE
—

o v

7

el

prevailing policy of FG, moratorium imposed vide MP&NR letter dated 04.10.2011
and decision of honorable SC on CP-20 of 2013 provisionally allows Rs. 60 million
on account of only those schemes which meet per customer cost criteria and pertain

to gas producing districts.

7. The petitioner has projected Rs. 98 million for 127 dia, 5 km old city area
augmentation main; Rs. 59 million for re-alignment of 16” dia, supply main

Hyderabad; and Rs. 374 million for laying of 16” dia, 18 Km augmentation gas 1 line

from Quetta to Mastung (Ph-1I).

The Authority observes that it had allowed 46 million for 12" dia X 5 km old city
area augmentation main; Rs. 155 million for 16" supply main Hyderabad for re-
alignment; and Rs. 371 million for 16" dia x 18 km augmentation gas line from

f L

Quetta to Mastung (Ph-1) for the FY 2014-15. However, the petitioner has incurred




%

B3

nil expenditure during the said year. Keeping in view the previous history, the
Authority decides to pend the expenditure against these projects at this stage,
however, the petitioner may execute the projects if feasible and claim the actual

expenditure in FRR for the said year.

). The petitioner has projec ted Rs. 582 million for laying of 24" dia x 33 km pipeline

from SMS Kathore to SMS Surjani for the said year.

The petitioner has stated that the said line is required to overcome the problem of
decrease in pressure and high velocity exceeding the acceptable limits. This
loopline would overcome pressure problem and enhance overall system flow
capacity to 40 MMCFD as well as storage and flexibility in system operation in the

city area.

The Authority, keeping in view the operational requirement of the petitioner and
the fact that almost half a year has lapsed, provisionally allows an amount of Rs.
291 million for laying of 24" dia x 33 km pipeline from SMS Kathore to SMS

Surjani for the said year.

In view of above, addition to distribution development is provisionally allowed

at Rs. 2,400 million for the said year, as tabulated below;

T abi& 11: Additions to Distribution Network as %“}ﬁ@?mmaﬁ by the Authority

H
H
i

Rs. in Million

5 otection 19 110
6 1,745 60

Sub Total 5,149 2,509
;} 16° dia x ES Km Aiﬁ%,iﬁt}{iiwi&i{*?‘ i«aﬁa Line ¢ from “?w:%m to M&s«%z‘zg

‘{?El §§3

10 24° dia *

‘s from SMS Kathore to 51

Sub Total S a1




ERVLIAETS I CCERVECISERTENN ACERR RATS £50 DY ERREERRE QPunnsSL S

6.9. Furniture; §Secu§§ty & Office Equipments; and Computer & Allied Equipments
6.9.1. The petitioner has projected Rs. 418 million for the said year in respect of furniture,

security equipments, office equipments, and computers & allied equipments.

6.9.2. The Authority observes that the petitioner on an average has capitalized 54% of the

estimated amounts from FY 2006-07 to FY 2014-15.
6.93. In view of the historical trend the Authority provisionally determines the said
expenditures at Rs. 200 for the sa id year as tabulated below:

Table 12: Additions to Furniture, Security & Office Equipment as Determined by
the Authority V

Ra, million

{;Q aputers & allied equipments

50

3 %xzm&mrs

6.10. Computer Software {(Intangible)

6.10.1. The petitioner has projected Rs. 35 million for the said year on account of computer
software (intangible) for procurement of information technology infrastructure,
services of surveyors for GIS, and biometric machines for access control svstems

6.10.2. The Authority, keepin in view the importance of computer 50 ‘troare, provisionally
: ; i

allows Rs. 35 million for the said year.

6.11. LPG Air-Mix Projects

oy

The petitioner has iwmjﬁmmi Rs. 1,722 million on account of Air-Mix LPG projects

-~
s
P

during the said year. The petitioner has projected an amount of Rs. 6 million to be
capitalize .d on Gwadar, Noshki, Surab and Kot Ghulam Muhammad LPG Air Mix

slants and Rs. 1,716 million are projected to be capitalized on new LPG Air Mix

I3

il’rg)}{za ts in Awaran, Bela, Zhob, and Qilla Saifullah.

.
.S



6.11.2. The Authority notes that the petitioner has neither furnished approval of ECC for
new LPG Air-Mix Projects to be installed at Awaran, Bela, Zhob, and Qilla
Saifullah, as required per the prevalent policy guidelines, nor has obtained requisite

licences for the said projects.

i;:}‘
ok
e
[

3. In view of the above, the Authority pends expenditure amounting Rs. 1,716 million
projected for new LPG Air-Mix Projects at this stage, subject to completion of all
requisite formalities. The Authority, however, provisionally allows an amount of
Rs. 6 million to be capitalized on Gwadar, Noshki, Surab and Kot Ghulam
Muhammad LPG Air Mix Systems, which are operational and duly licensed by the

Authority.

6.12. Telecommunication System

. The petitioner has projected Rs. 208 million (excluding NGEP related expenditures)

fow

6.12.

for the said year for different telecommunication pro

6.12.2. The Authority observes that past tr trend shows that the petitioner has not been able
to capitalize more than 32% of the projected expenditure under this head during
3

the last nine years.

v

6.12.3. The Authority, in view of the historical trend, provisionally allows Rs. 8

for the said year.

, .

6.13. Appliances Loose Tools & Equipments

6.13.1. The petitioner has projected Rs. 259 million additions in assets under the head

#

appliances, loose tools and equipments for the said year.

6.13.2. The Authority observes that the expenditure claimed by the petitioner is exorbitant
with reference to amount capitalized in previous years The historical analysis

shows that, the average amount capitalized during seven years form FY 2007-08 to

FY 2014-15 remained at 19% of the projections. Moreover, the petitioner has been

»«
&

able to capitalize maximum amount of Rs. 37 mi illion in a single year in the past.
6.13.3. The Authority, in view of the above, provisionally allows an amount of Rs. 50

million for the said year.

e,




6.14.1. The petitioner has projected Rs. 732 million (excluding NGEP related expenditure)

under the head “Vehicles” for the said year. The petitioner has informed that the
said expenditure has been projected for purchase of 547 vehicles, « comprising 503

operational and 44 non-operational vehicles.

6.14.2. The Authority notes that percentage capitalization by the petitioner has remained
variable during the last nine years under this head. However, the historical trend
shows that the petitioner has capitalized a maximum amount of Rs. 237 million in a

single year i.e. FY 2012-13.

6.14.3. The Authority, in view of the historical trend, provisionally allows an amount of

Rs. 284 million (237 Million plus inflation impact @ 20%) under the said head.

6.15. Construction Equipment

6.15.1. The petitioner has projected Rs. 160 million for procurement of mobile cranes,

bulldozer and excavators etc. under the head of construction equipment for the said

The Authority notes that the petitioner's projecti

o
S
(911
£

ons under this head have

'é

historically been on higher side as compared to actual expenditure incurred at the

end of the year. The Authority, however, keeping in view the importance of
construction equipment, provisionally allows an amount of Rs. 80 million i.e. 50%

of projected amount for the said year.

6.16. SCADA

6.16.1. The petitioner has projected Rs. 45 million under the head “SCADA” for the said

year. The petitioner has stated that capitalization under the head of SCADA is a
component of PIDP for upcoming LNG. The petitioner has also explained that in
order to maintain RLNG transportation from injection point to exit point, there is a
need to extend voice communication and set up new SCADA sites at Bin Qasim,
Pakland, Khadeji interlink, Dadu, HO-3, H(-2, Hassan, Sawan and Sui. These are
required for close and real-time monitoring/trending of pressure & temperature

and also for improvement of the existing system at all purchase and sales poin

s —




RS B R

yof the

6.16.2. The Authority, keeping in view the justification provided by the petitioner decides

to provisionally allow Rs. 45 million for the said year.

6.16.3. In view of the discussion at paras 6.5.24 and 6.5.25 above, capitalization of Rs. 45
million pertaining to PIDP for upcoming LNG shall not be entitled for rate of
return to the petitioner. The matter may be reviewed after fresh aduvice of the FG in

Hiis matter,

6.17. NGEP
6.17.1. The petitioner has projected capital expenditure amounting Rs. 4,433 million
against NGEP related activities in the heads of gas distribution development

system, plant & machinery, telecommunication and vehicles as under:

Table 13: Additions to NGEP as claimed by the petitioner
Re. Million

iHigh Accuracy Meters
Rehabilitation Mains & Services
Replacement Meters - Domestic
4iPlant and Machinery

”E‘gmim,m mmunication
Vehicles

6.17.2. The Authority notes that the World Bank in its aide memoire ! forwarded vide its
letter dated 16.11.2015 has reported that following the second restructuring of
NGEP, the project size curre ently stands at $40 million. The petitioner’s action plan

had projected to disburse over $8 million by November, 2015, but in reality the

32

expected disbursements will stand at about $2 million by end December, 2015. For
the life of project ie. project closing date of December 31, 2017, a revised
disbursement estimate is emerging to be much lower than the current prog grammed
amount of $40 million. Therefore, the World Bank has decided to move into an
orderly closure of the project by May 31, 2016 and cancel the remaining funds. The
Bank will honor its commitment for contracts already awarded and for the bids

already received/under evaluation and Limit the signing of fresh contract latest by

December 31, 2015, with deliveries scheduled to be completed by April 30, 2016.

The Authority note

J———




Under "“\PN“%

illion in ERR for FY 2013-14 for NGEP and the Authority had allowed Rs. 3,162

million under this head., Howe

1, the petitioner had incurred nil expenditure

under this head during FY 2013-14.

3 4

6.17.4. Keeping in view the historical trend and the World Bank's Aide Memoire, the

Authority provisionally allows an amount of Rs. 1,111 million as tabulated below,

subject to the actualization /capitalization at the time of FRR for the said year.

Table 14: Additions to NGEP as determined by the Authority
Ha. Mlillion

485

1 High Acouracy Meters

2 Behabilitation Mairs & Services 350
3 Repl beters - Dow 20
4 Plant and Machinery 50
S Telecommunication »
&V

6.18. Assets relating to meter manufacturing busine

s
@

6.18.1, The petitioner has excluded the projected addition of Rs. 122 million pertaining to
Y
meter manufacturing business from the rate base by reiterating its contention that

the business is not a regulated activity.

The Authority maintains its earlier decision of treating the meter manufacturing

3»@4
e

business as operating ac

Tt

ivity till the existing tariff regime is in place. The Authority

¢

therefore, keeping in view its earlier decision

W

as well as discussion at para 7.3.4
decides to treat assets related to MMP business as regulated activity for the said

year.

6.19. Fixed Assets determined by the Authority

6.19.1. The value of additions in assets requested by the petitioner and provisionally

&Eiﬁfﬁ’iii‘k‘% by the Authority for the said year, is as under:




14

wy A{11 of the OURA Ond

oy

L

Table 15: Summary of Asset additions determined by the Authority
Rupees in Million

Land ‘ T 1 13
Buildings 373 135
Roads, pavements and related infrastuctures % 5
Cias Transmission Pipeline - 5,678 3942
Plant and machinery T71 230
Cas distribution system and related facilities & equipments 6,714 2400
Furniture, egquipment including computer & allied equipments 418 F-LY
Computer Software (Intangible) 38 33

.

LPG Adr Mix Profecrs

Telecommunication system A 85
Appls., loose tools & equipt. 255 50
Vehicles A2 284
Construction equipment 180 80
Compressors 1683 L0
NGEP 4,433 1111
SCADA 5

Adidition in assel base FY 201516
PIDP-LNG Project {Financed through GIDXD

As a consequence of adjustment on account of addition in assets for the said year,

depreciation expense is provisionally determined Rs. 5,317 million

In view of the discussion at paras 6.5.24, 6.5.25, 6.5.26, 6.6.4 and 6.16.3, the

Authority provisionally determines the closing net operating fixed assets for the

said year at Rs. 57,340 million and the same for return base purpose computes to

Rs. 52,558 million for the said year.

7. Operating Revenues

7.1, Sales Volume

7.1.1. The petitioner has projected 5°

. increase {127,615) in number of consumers, from

2,710,585 reported in FY 2014-15 to 2,850,631 during the said year, as follows:




RA Ondinanee

Table 16: Comparison of Projected Number of Consumers with Previous Years

Domestic 1 2,618,806 | 2683024
Commercial 23,740 23,408
industrial 4,153

4

7.1.2. Sales volume has been projected to increase by 13% to 400,999 BBTU for the said year
as against 354,984 BBTU as per FRR for FY 2014-15. Category-wise comparison with

previous years has been provided as under:

Table 17: Comparison of Projected Sales Volume with Previous Years
Volume in BETU

Power 65,378 73,307 2, (404) i)
Captive Power 72864 73,906 | 2,006} 3}
HCPC 37 6,185 (454) 7)
NG Stations o 28,238 (3,875} a4y
Cement 505 (199) (39)
. 9,854 177 e
General Industries 1 883637 e8¥N| 47531 4
?)i}g‘wsm B

19,011

7.1.3. The petitioner has explained that the category-wise sales volume has been envisaged

/ estimated taking into a

H

it the actual consumptions as well as gas load
management policy. Addition of 1,349 MMCFD has been estimated owing to
additional gas supplies from new fields namely Suleman, Gambat and Jhal Magsi.
Also, increase in off-takes from Mehar, Bhit, Naimat Basal, Kausar gas fields partly
compensated by lower off-takes mainly from Sui, Badin, Kadanwari & Zamzama

fields has been envisaged for the said year.

7.14. The Authority has been observing distorted variations at the year end as against
estimates for the last three years. The Authority notes that at the time of FRR for FY
2012-13, FY 2013-14 & FY 2014-15, sales to CNG & captive sector remained at 8% &

21% respectively of total sales mix, as compared to 6% & 18% projected at the time of

DERR for the respective periods. It is further observed that 91% increase projected

I




813 of the

against fertilizer feed-stock seems on a very higher side, keeping in view the
consumption pattern as well as petitioner’s stance in FY 2012-13 to FY 2014-15.
Fertilizer feedstock remained at 4% during last three years of total sales mix,
compared with 6% projection for the current year. These variations indicate that
petitioner is violating GoP load management plan during the year. Projection of sales
volumes & subsequently revenues based on low rate categories, hampering the
natural gas consumer ultimately, resulting in higher consumer prices. The Authority,
therefore, directs the petitioner to strictly comply GoP Gas Load Management Plan

issued from time to time in letter & spirit, otherwise such variations shall be adjusted

in line with the consumption pattern of gas supplies for the last year.

The Authority, in view of above, accepts the petitioner’s sales volume projections at
400,999 BBTU.

7.2. Sales Revenue at Existing Prescribed Prices

7.2.1.

i |

~
Pt

b

B

w”“""wmwwmm‘*\ ¢ %/ ]

The petitioner has projected increase of 13% in sales revenue at existing prescribed
prices, from Rs. 158,853 million in FRR for FY 2014-15 to Rs. 197,660 million for the

id year. Category-wise comparison of sales revenue is given below:

Table 18;: Comparison of Projected Sales Revenue with Previous Years
By, i Milli

dero Rental Power

The Authority observes that increase in sales revenue is mainly to revision in gas

» allocations of various sectors as indicated in para in 7.1.3 above.

The Authority observes that the petitioner has worked out net sale at current
prescribed price on the basis of average prescribed price determined by the

Authority per DERR for FY 2014- 15 in compliance of Court Order. The Authority




notes that the decision for FRR for FY 2014-15 has now been issued. Accordingly, the
Authority provisionally determines net sale at current prescribed prices at Rs.
179,472 million as against Rs. 197,660 million as projected by the petitioner for the

said year.

7.3. Other Operating Income

i Summary

~3

-

3.1. The petitioner has projected 68% decreas

4

for the said year in other operating income
at Rs. 3,201 million from Rs. 10,135 million provided in FY 2014-15. Comparison with

previous years is given below:

Table 19: Comparison of Projected Operating Revenues with Previous Years

Hs. 1o million

Other income o ’ a8 1,360 573 {7RTY {1.58}

Meter rentals ‘ R 687 700 31 M 4,43

Amu*mﬂ\{m of xﬁﬁ%zgm credits A 4073 431 8 7

e,
e

. Amortization of Deferred Credit

7.3.2. The petitioner has claimed amortization of deferred credit at Rs. 431 million for the
said year, The Authority as per para 6.1.4 of the decision recalculates amortization
of deferred credit and provisionally determine the same at Rs. 433 million for the
said year.
jii.  Meter Manufacturing Profit (MMP), Late Payment Surcharge (Lt P5), Sale of Gas

Condensate, NGL

73.3. The petitioner has submitted that revenue from MMP (Rs. 134 million), LPS (Rs.
6,138 million), and sale of condensate (Rs. 62 million), NGL (Rs. 1,367 million} are
treated as non-operating income in the petition in line with t the Authority’s decision
of FRR for FY 2009-10, and subsequent interim stay orders granted by honorable

St i@ in respect of FY 2010-11, FY 2011-1 2, FY 2012-13, FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15.




L

ij-}

oy

7

g
(9]

o

sd e

=

The Authority notes that no new submission / justification have been submitted by
the petitioner except referring the above said decisions. The Authority has already
exhaustively discussed and deliberated these submissions in its previous decisions.
In view of the same, the Authority decides to include LPS and MMP as part of

operating income as per the practice in vogue.

The petitioner has projected Rs. 376 million & Ks. 1,440 million on account of sale o

e,

gas condensate & NGL res spectively, and has offered shrinkage cost on these

?‘5;

accounts of Rs. 314 million & Rs. 73 million as operating income for the said year,
The petitioner has submitted that it has wrongly computed shrinkage cost on
account of condensate & NGL at Rs. 32 million & Rs. 356 million in its petition

million respectively for the said year.

The petitioner has argued that those incomes which are derived from its operations
over and above the activities defined in the license granted by OGRA cannot be

treated as its “operating” or “regulated” income.

Sy

Regarding income from sale of gas condensate & NGL, it is established that

&

condensate/NGL is extracted as a by-product from the natural gas at various fields

by the petitioner. During extraction, gas shrinkage occurs along-with reduction in
calorific value of natural gas. Hence, extraction of these products is possible only if
the petitioner carries out the activities of transmission, distribution and sale of

natural gas. Further the petitioner has been under taking the activity of sale of NGL/
condensate under the umbrella of natural gas license. Therefore, any additional

revenue eamed as a

wsequence of under taking the principle activities viz;
transmission, distribution and sale of natural gas shall, in all fairness, be credited to
the benefit of consumers who have in fact funded the entire system of transmission,

5

distribution and sale of natural gas through existing gas pricing mechanism. Had the
petitioner not involved in transmission, distribution and sale of natural, it can not
extract the condensate/ NGL from the fields. Furthermore, the petitioner also claims

benefit by adding gas consumed at the plant in the net sales while calculating UFG.

In view of the same, it seems unreasonable on the part of petitioner to demand these

incomes as non-operating only to the benefit of itself while totally ignoring its

COnsSWMers,




3

o

~

~

3
Lk

i

.

Sy

St

3.9,

USRI

The Authority, in view of the above decides to treat the above referred incomes as
operating, and accordingly provisionally includes MMP (Rs. 134 million), LPS (Rs.
6,138 million), and sale of condensate (Rs. 376 million), NGL (Rs. 1,440 million) as

part of tariff calculation for the said year.

Income from Sale of LPG

0. The petitioner has projected an income of Rs. 5,180 million from sale of LPG. The

petitioner has offered shrinkage cost of Rs. 1,016 million in this respect as an

operating income for the said year.

. LPG is extracted from Kunnar Pashakhi/ Bobi / Sinjhoro /Niamat Basal Field gases

utilizing the extraction facility of JJVL under an interim arrangement Processing of
LPG are calculated at US$ 230 per MT as per the agreed terms between the parties.
The petitioner has argued that income from LPG is derived from its operations over
and above the activities defined in its license, and therefore, can be termed as
operating. Moreover, LPG is recognized as a fuel distinct from natural gas, both as
per its chemical formula and as per the law. The petitioner has further asserted that

the argument for treating sale of LPG as non-operating income is the same as that of

sale of gas condensate. Moreover, the honorable SHC has issued interim stay orders

directing to treat sale of gas condensate as a non-operating income.

The Authority, as per the discussion & deliberation in paras 7.3.7 and 7.3.8 above,
decides to treat the income from LPG or any by-product extracted from natural gas

as operating income.

In view of above, the Authority decides to treat the said income as operating, and
provisionally includes Rs. 5,180 million as part of tariff calculation for the said

year.

Oither Income

. The petitioner has projected other income at Rs. 573 million for the said year.

Comparison with previous years is given below:

o,




e

3

el

g

k]
N Vi

Bt

Table 20: Comparison of Projected Other Operating Income with Previous Years

Rs. in mu

on disposal of fixed assets a5 = - gzé;} 100
Liguidated damages recovered 5 g 9 @ 4
Income from new service connections 39 491 340 150y 231
tncome from sale of net investment in finance lease 13 156 144 1M
Recoveries from congus . 5 T 57 s
Income from sale of tender documents 3 B 3 o 55,
Income from pipeline construction 9 108 - {105} -100
Advertising lncome . & 5 5 00

ional income on LAS 19 provision 330 454 $56) 10

Notional Income on 1AS-19 & Advertising Income

16. The petitioner has not included Rs. 468 million estimated on account of “Notonal

Income on 1AS-19” as part of other income for the said year. The petitioner has
submitted that inclusion of said income as part of revenue requirement by the

Authority is a deviation from the ex-Price Determining Authority practice

Fo

Therefore, the Authority should have policy guideline from GoP in the matter

o 3

The petitioner has similarly treated advertising income amounting to Rs. 6 million as

non-operating income for the said year.

18. The Authority notes that it is a legally empowered competent body to determine the

revenue requirements of the petitioner, and is of the firm view that any income
derived from the operations of the company be treated as operating i income. In view
of same, the Authority provisionally adds Rs. 468 million & Rs. 6 million on
account of notional income on IAS-19 & Advertising income as part of revenue
requirement for the said year. Accordingly, the Authority provisionally determines
“other income” at Rs, 1,047 million for the said year.

Y

19, In view of the discussion in paras 7.3.1 and 7.3.18 above, the Authority provisionally

determines other operating income for the said year at Rs. 15,540 million as against

‘ixfi 3,201 million claimed by the petitioner, as detailed below.

wd i




eter mamufacturing profit
Late Payment Surcharge
Sale of Gas condensate
Other incoms

Meter rentals o 731
Amortization of deferred credits 431
Sale of LPG . 1016

Sale of NGL ) )

8. Air-Mix LPG Projects

8.1. The petitioner has claimed subsidy of Rs. 638 million on account of its Air-mix LPG
projects as against Rs. 552 million allowed in FRR for FY 2014
8.2.  On the scrutiny of the information submitted by the petitioner, it has been observed

that subsidy on account of air-mix LPG projects have wrongly been computed. The
Authority recalculates the subsidy on account of Gwadar, Surab, Kot Ghulam
Muhammad, Noshki, Bela, Awaran, Zhob & Qilla Saifullah at Rs, 553 million for the
said year. The Authority, however, in view of the discussion and decision at paras
6.11.2 and 6.11.3 above, provisionally allows subsidy at Rs. 330 million on account of
Guwadar, Noshki, Surab and Kot Ghulam Muhammad LPG Air Mix projects for the

said year.

9. Operating Expense

1. Cost of Gas

91.1. The petitioner has projected cost of gas Rs. 155,798 million for the said year as

oo

compared to Rs. 136,030 million provided in FRR for FY 2014-15, based on its

projections of international prices of crude and HSFO. Comparative analysis of

E

projected cost of gas with previous years is given below:




imated Revernue e

e dien yanergr R
LAmdinange, AL

Table 22: Comparison of Projected Cost of Gas with Previous Years
FRR for FY 2013-14 FRR for FY 2014-15 The Petition FY 2015-16
MMBTU Rs. Million | MMBTU | Rs. Million | MMBTU | Rs, Million
409,562 150,785 428,559 156,030 487,322 155,798
9.1.2.  The well-head gas prices on the basis of which cost of gas is determined are

indexed to the international prices of crude or HSFO per GPAs between the GoP
and the producers and are notified bi-annually, effective on 1st July and 1st January
each year. The international average prices of crude and HSFO during the
immediately preceding period of December to May are used as the basis for
calculating the estimated well-head gas p

es for the period July to December, and

similarly oil prices during the immediately preceding period ¢ ff;‘ une to November

are used to calculate the projected well-head gas prices for the period January to

fune,

9.13. The petitioner has computed WACOG at Rs. BTU for the said year

projecting international prices of H5FO & crude and PKR / US $ exchange ra

te as

undern:

Table 23 Estimates for Determination of Hon

WACOG per the Pet

Lscember 2014 10 E
July to December, 2015 1 June 2015 o ssas 343.2225 § 1010000
May 2015 (o | g §
Lanuary to June, 2018 November 2018 84 87 | 332 9282 | 1010000 i

e
s
hoin

The Authority observes that data forming basis for WACOG for the said year ha

now actualized. Therefore, revised WACOG is computed at Rs. 302.15 per MMBTU

¥

for the said year based on following actual average international prices of crude oil

and HSFO and latest trend of US § exchange rate:-

july to December, 2015

"
i

égm&fy o June, 2018




«

9.15. Based on the above, the cost of gas is provisionally determined at Rs. 147,460

Ca

million for the said year.

9.2. Unaccounted for Gas (UFG)
9.2.1. The petitioner has claimed UFG for the said year at 6.65% (32,737 MMCF), as
follows:
Table 24; UFG Volume Claimed in the Petition
MMCF
ik
Gas Available for Sales 491,991
Gas Sales 459,254
UFG Volumes AR.737
UFG % 6.65%
922 The petitioner has submitted as under

i,

P

g

i

The Authority, at the time of FRR for FY 2008-09, and subsequently in various
determinations, showed its intention to undertake a comprehensive impact
assessment study of UFG benchmarks introduced by it. The Authority further

decided to review UFG benchmark on the completion of the said study.

E

), allowed UFG at 7% after concurring to

The Authority, in FI

the submissions of the ;ﬁ}&té%ﬁm;‘w& realizing the ground realities and

?'"$
e
"’“&
(4]
fonid
/]
£}
=8
;KM
oy
s
g
f.&,
L
|
gt
m
jo s
=
]
%
ﬂf
&
m
,»w
f’:;
155
3@"'!/"‘

msidering the fe IC granted stay order

on petitioner’s requests g}‘%@aimt Authority’s determinations for FY 2010-11, FY
2011-12, FY 2012-13, FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15 and directed OGRA to allow
the same treatment for UFG in line with FRR for FY 2009-10 tll court further
orders and submission of the impact assessment study.

‘\f&i

Referring to the ECC decision dated 20-11-2014, while estimating UFG level
volumetric adjustments have been made for pilferage by non-consumers,
unbilled volumes consumed in law and order affected areas and change in
bulk retail ratio on UFG using the base year as FY 2003-04. The adjusted UFG

1‘}!

thus arrived at 6.65%




L

O

¥
158

T

d) Since no UFG targets for the said year are available therefore, the petitioner

has requested the Authority to allow 6.65% UFG for this period.

e) In the light of relevant provisions of the Ordinance, licensing and tariff rules,
the petitioner is of the view that any disallowance/penalty imposed by the
Authority for not meeting the UFG target over and above what has been
prescribed in Rule 20 on NGT Rules, 2002 is unlawful and the same has been
confirmed by honorable SHC stay order dated July 17, 2014 against OGRA’s

decision on ERR FY 2014-15 dated July 03, 2014.

The Authority observes that honorable Lahore High Court vide its judgment dated
15.02.2013 in respect of writ petition filed by SNGPL for revenue requirement
stated that “benchmarks of UFG set by OGRA are in accordance with OGRA
Ordinance, Rules and License. Furthermore, the discretion exercised by OGRA was
after giving due consideration to all the issues raised by the Petitioner. Detailed
reasons have been given in the decisions for the determinations made. There is
nothing on the record to show that OGRA has acted unfairly, unreasonably or
contrary to the law and principles of natural justice. OGRA has applied its mind
and reasoned its decisions. Therefore, no case for a direction under section 12(2) of

OGRA Ordinance is made out. Consequently the petitions of SNGPL are

dismissed.”

The Authority observers that UFG benchmarking is an issue of vital importance
and keeping in view its significance, the Authority has already initiated the
process of comprehensive UFG study. However, the Authority, in the meantime,
after hearing the petitioner, interveners and in house technical deliberations, fixes
UEG benchmark provisionally at 4.5% for the said year. Any uncontrollable factor
shall be considered at the time of FRR for the said year in the light of then

prevailing policy guideline of FG and UFG study.

Revised UFG computation on the basis of above and the adjustments discussed in

paras 9.1.4 and 9.3.64 , is as under;




Cias Consumed Internally - metered 891
Available for Sale{d) 491,991 492,713
Gas Sales 218,10 [SEND
Add: Volume due to Bulk to Retail Ratio 25,761 -
Add: Unbilied giif@ref;% volume in law & order affected areas 2,300 .
Add: Pilfered volume delecied against non-consumer 8,800 .
Add: Gas Shrinkage at Badin 2655

Add: Gas Shrinkage at Bobi & others 1,206

Add: Gas Shrinkage at KPD 372

“Total Gas Sales (B} 459,254

Gas Unaccounted For (A-B) %2,;3”‘

Cias Unaccounted For (%)

Based on the above computation, the Authority provisiona

million from the revenue requirement of the petitioner for the said year.

93, Transmission and Dhstribution Cost

Summmary

3

The petitioner has projected increase in transmission

ncluding gas internally consumed) from Rs. 13,618 million provided in

Ll

¥

7 358 million for the said year

Allowable UFG Volume @ 4.5% benchmard rk - 22, }
Disaliowed volume (MMOE) . 48, éaiés
Avg. MMBTU/MCF o - 0.97
Disallowed volume (MMBTU) - 47 ﬁsaﬁs
4 30215

angd di

. as detailed below:-

e

Ily deducts Rs. 14,246

stribution cost

FRR for FY




o Py R L
GRA Ordinginee,

oy ey

# and o dan

[
ey

B

013

FoanFends

934

Table 26: Comparison of Projected T&D Cost with the Previous Years

o

8. im M

Salaries, wages, and benefits at benchay ‘9;3* ' et ‘ 1693 1
Material used on consumers installations K : 44 264
Frovision for doubtful debis 1Y 1,266 ™
Legal charges “ 46 29 4
Advertisement iz 48 42
Stores, spares and supplies consumed 77 266 %
Mater reading by contractors 50 & i 3%
(as bills stubs processing charges i1 13 1 5 3
Traveling 105 i 139 36 g
(as bills collection charges 164 164 142 28 7
i_ollecting agent commission o 1 - 5§ 3 10
Repairs & maintenance 1178 1,420 1,648 o L
Cthers (NGEP) Owner's Engineer - 1 FL 17 9,161
Electricity 77 § 212 2@ 13
Postage & revenue stamps 63 &7 11 13
Insurance 101 [y 19 7
Security expenses 326 483 71 15
impairment of Capital WIP 51 - - - -
License & Tarilf Petitlon Fee 0 OGRA 15 152 e ]
108 2 175 {13}
n 130 10 1
12 47 {5y (a0

1 84| 7t

%

Various components of operating cost are discussed in the following paras:

Human Resource (HR) Cost

-2

se from Rs. 10,440 million provided in

The petitioner has projes

FRR for FY 2014-15 to Rs. 12,133 million (HR cost Rs. 8,081 million + [AS-19

;w -

Provision & TAs impact Rs. 4,052 million) for the said year, showing an increase of

16%.

The petitioner has requested the Authority to finalize the new HR Benchmark

formula in consultation with the gas utilities considering the following points;

e Rolling base year co *aceg@#

s  Allowance of 100% impact of CPI;

¢ Treatment of the cost of TA's and IAS 19 provision outside benchmark
formula;

,,W&%tmkm of ir

0

Vi

i




iii. Material Used on Consumers Installations.

9.3.7.

The Authority observes that the petitioner’s contention of rolling base year has
already been ac cceded by the Authority in the earlier benchmark., However, the
petitioner’s request to treat impact of CBA & TA’s does not hold logic, in view of
he very fact that the same has been made g:%ezf‘i of base year cost. The Authority

further observes that similar parameters have generated savings to its sister utility.

The Authority observes that benchmark implemented earlier has expired in FY
2014-15. The Authority, however, extends same for the said year on provisional
basis. Accordingly, the HR cost benchmark for the said year computes to Rs. 10,628
million, as per Annexure - C for the said year. The Authority further directs the
petitioner, at the time of final revenue requirement, shall provide a certificate by
its statutory auditors fo the effect that HR cost used for comparison with HR

benchmark includes all regular, contractual and casual staff / labour.

The petitioner has projected material used on tonsumers installation for the said
year at Rs. 60 million as against Rs. 16 million pr ovided in FRR for FY 2014-15,

projecting an increase of 264%, which is as under;

oy

Table 27: Comparison of Projected Material Used on Consumers Installations with

the Previous Years

Rs. in Million

IMdaterial used on Consumners instaliations

The petitioner has explained that projections ur der the above head are made in line
with the estimate for FY 2014-15 ie. Rs. 60 million. Actual expenditure incurred

during FY 2014-15 remained at Rs. 16 million due to imp osition of moratorium by

¥,
The Authority observes that moratorium was imposed much earlier, and the

4-15 were also on higher side. Similarly, 264%

petitioner estimations for FY 20
increase for the said year is on a very higher side. In view of the same, the
Authority provisionally determines material used on consumer installation at Rs.

36 mﬁiz{m i.e. at the level of FRR for FY 2013-14 for the said year.
. N




iv. Provision fw ﬁﬁxé@gfﬁf Debts
9.3.10.

93,13,

The petitioner has projected Rs. 1,813

debts for the said year. The breakup of the same

Table 28: Breakup of Provision for Doubtful
Rs

3 million «

I
E} }viii%@ﬁ 7

n account of provision for doubtful

is as under;

ebts as per the Petition

Industrial - disconnected consumer

Cormmercial - disconnected consumer

Diomestic - disconnected consumer

1,644

1,813

The petitioner has explained that the claimed
of Rs. 2,099 million, ie. 1% of sales approv

November 20, 2014, Historical analysis of above

203

L e

Table

Comparison of Provision for Doubt

ount is within the allowable limit

ed by ECC vide its decision dated

head is as under;

Ful Debts with Previous Years

Ra. in Million

1266 231 |

’3 T

|Provision for doubtful debts 506 |
The Authority appreciates that the petitioner

debts against disconnected consumers only.

fefzagﬁizeﬁ that calculation of provision for do

as projected provision for doubtful

The facts reflect that petitioner itself

shiful debis at 1% of sales denies the

asic factors to be considered while provisioning,.

The Authority is of the cor
hold logic and is against the gmmiﬁv acc
introduced the benchmark in
DERR for FY 2014-15. Therefore, t
benchmark in respect of provision for doubtf

non-compliance of Authority’s yardstick regull

sistent view that alle

he relevant / basic facto

vb 'v(g}

The Authority, keeping in view §i§$§{3§‘ifﬁ§
customers, provisionally allows Rs. 602 milli

’?{éi‘&iwiz}} fw the said year. The Authority

45

mﬂ

as pro wision for

rs does not

opted practices. The Authority had

for doubtful debis at the time of

e Authority directs the petitioner to follow the

1 debts in letter & spirit to avoid any

abion,

trend in respect of disconnected

n (i.e 10% increase over FRR for FY

fﬁf%ﬁ’éﬁ“fﬁfﬁﬁ its directions to actively follow




HORA Ovdmige, 2002

£u3

the GOP’s directives in respect of effective recovery mechanism in natural gas

sector,

v. Legal Charges

owt
s |

1
i

5.

The petitioner has projected legal charges for the said vear at Rs. 90 million as

against Rs. 61 million provided in FRR for FY 2014-15, showing a gigantic increase

of 48%, as shown below:

Table 30: Comparison Projected Legal Charges with the Previous Years
Rs. in Million

The petitioner has attributed the increase to various cases filed in respect of Gas
Infrastructure Development Cess Ordinance VI of 2014, certain labour / services
related matters, etc. It has further argued that the affected commercial consumers

including Industries, IPPs, CNG Static

L

ns etc. has filed more than 2,400 cases against

g

the company that are pending before different Courts. This has resulted to increase
litigation expenses manifold. The petitioner has further informed that appeals

/

cases in respect of CNG & LNG has increased from last many years, and the

financial impact of these litigation can not be gauged unless the sensitivity of the

matter is known.

The Authority observes that in view of previaus expenditure frend projecting 48%
increase on similar premise does not carry logic. The Authority, however, is of the
considered view that all pending litigation cases of the petitioner with Government
or Government bodies should be addressed / dealt at the competent forum
amicably instead of spending public money far payment of hefty fee to legal firms.
The petitioner should reduce all such non-development expenditure, and adopt a
rather considerate and prudent approach while spending. Also, the petitioner

through its own legal / litigation department should process such cases so that

dependence on external legal firms is minimized in order to lessen its impact on

revenue requirement / natural gas consumer prices.




g

e

%]

o

20.

B

In view of above, the Authority decides fo

2014-15 i.e. Rs. 61 million for the said year, and

FER

rict it at the level of FRR for FY

any increase on this account shall

be met from company’s own profit. The Authority reiterates that petitioner shall

endeavor to take up its matters / issues with

avail the remedy available under the law

burden to the public at large.

Advertisement

GRA and other GoP bodies and

instead of passing on huge legal fee

The petitioner has projected advertisement expenses at Rs. 155 million for the said

year. The breakup of the same is as under;

Table 31: Comparison of Projected Advertisement Expense with the Previous

Years

Consumer Education 3 501 26 %
Corporate lmage %xﬁﬂiiﬁg it @ 2 13 145
Operational 31 AR 47 g 24
Environmental 0,20 - 5 i 100

vt Image Bul s {

The petitioner has explained that signi nificant period of time is required for grabbin
public attention on prime issues e.g. persona: safety while using gas appliances

H

ggss:%“‘ialfay heaters, k

time, havocs a gas leakage can , efc.

also grown in stature for which media campaign

defaulters and gas thieves.

The petitioner has asserted that in adherence I

customer awareness has also increased in last
maintain a much higher tariff. After
Act 2011’, the petitioner has reinforced targ
asserted that an upward revision of print

television channels on regular basis also leac

eeping gas bills in manageat

the appr

ts, settling monthly gas bills

Another soci 1 evil like gas theft has
iens can change the mindsets of gas

OGRA directives, advertisement for

two years. Also, popular TV channels
oval of ‘Criminal Law Amendment
ted actions. The petitioner has also
nedia tariff and airtime charges of

the advertising expenses to enhance

from the previous years. These m nedia camp

bﬁiu‘fﬁﬁ»i&i toy educate the customers.

e,

time have been

aigns over period of t




11 of the

P

Lad

e
Lo
[ ]
5t

i
Lk

ko

~3

The Authority has always appreciated petitioner’s extensive efforts in respect of
media campaigns for educating consumers. The Authority, however, is of the view
that the petitioner should negotiate / bargain reasonable tariff / rates while
launching its media campaign. Moreover, other cost effective measures including
SMS, emails, signboards during high consumg tion months, consumer awareness
messages on related official websites, gas bills can be used for consumer awareness.
The petitioner can also utilize / deploy its TAs to educate consumers about natural

gas usage, conservation, managing bills at lower side & other safety measures, etc.

In view of the same, the Authority ¢ decides to provisionally allow Rs. 69 million i.e.

an increase of 15% of FRR for FY 2014-15 in respect of consumer education for the
said year.
The petitioner has projected Rs. 22 million ,m espect of advertisement related to

Corporate Image Building as against Rs. 9 mzézi;m per FRR for FY 2014-15. The

petitioner has envisaged increase 2 owing to %zzg% er printing charges of its official

id

*"“2”

magazine and Flame designing, along-with expected increase of sponsorships,
semninars and exhibitions.

The Authority notes that the average spending during the last two years under the
above sub-head has remained at Rs. 9.5 million, and the same is guite reasonable

level for spending on this account for the said year.

In view of above, the Authority | provisionally fixes the advertisement expense at

Rs. 126 million for the said year.

f’;@'}

stores Spares and Supplies Consumed
The petitioner has projected an amount of Rs. 1,005 million, thereby projecting a

5% over FRR for FY 2014-15, breakup of the same is as

significant increas




Table 32: Comparison of Projected Stores
Previous years

Transmission & Compressi

Spares and Supplies Consumed with

z‘ﬁm@mn

i §
)
JEE

i3

T
o | b

The petitioner has explained that it has projects
2014-15, wherein the Authority allowed Rs. 957
petitioner has further explained that the increase

rates of IBM bill printing from Rs. 1.7

of customers, inflation impact and additional pr

other stationery. Also, increase in pipe & pipe

&

Wéﬁiﬁ‘u%ﬁ}@ﬂ material, s pares for telecom

equipment

ey g

% increase over

d

25

DERK for FY
nillion under the above head. The

is mainly on account of increase in

26 coupled with increase in number

nting requirements of notices and

> fitting, toner cartridge, cathodic

& chemicals has been envisaged

during the said year.

o

The Authority observes that as against Rs. 95

for FY 2014-15, the petitioner actual expenditure

Authority, keeping

Sy

envisaged by the petitioner seems on a

4

remained prudent while allowing the expe wditures, ho

relating to operations of the company have alwe

order to ensure smooth However,

if}iﬁ?ﬁ?f&%%ﬁ‘iﬁ s,

#
r's ab

doubt petitione

=4

Lad
s

Q3.30,

4

. In view of above, the Authorit

under the head of Stores Sparcs and Supplie es i

in view the historical trend, is

e
H

higher

¥

«

7 mﬁimﬁ allowed at the time of DERR

emained at Rs. 739 million. The

> view that expenditure
side. The Authority has always
vever, expenses directly
s been allowed to the petitioner in
continuous ir

reased projections

ility for budgeting / forecasting,

y decides to provi isionally allow Rs. 850 million

Le. 15% increase over FRR for FY

2014-15 in order to cater for inflation and ﬁmimgwsﬁ activities for the said year.

viii. Meter Reading By Contractors

9.3.3

5]
S

million as against [

increase m 36%, which is as under;

The petitioner has f":«mgmzﬁsi meter reading by é““%}%i‘réﬁ@f‘% f

or the said year at Rs. 80

. 59 million ?wm{}m% in FRR for FY 2014-15, projecting an




irnaded Re

Table 33: Comparison of Projected Meter Reading by Contractors with Previous
Years ‘

Hs.in M

9.3.32. The petitioner has further explained that an increase of Rs. 21 millioni.e. 36% is due
to projected increase in number of consumers

over FY 2014-15.

v 11% and revision in rate by 22%

et
L3
Lid
{b

The Authority notes that 5% increase in number of consumers over FRR for FY
2014-15 has been observed as against petitioner’s claim of 11% as mentioned above.
Similarly, 22% increase in meter reading rate seems on higher side keeping in view
the prevalent inflation rate. In view of the m%méa the Authority decides to allow
10% increase over FRR for FY 2014-15 ie. Rs. 65 million in order to cater for

inflation as well as increase in no. of customers fm the said year.

w1,

x. Gas Bill Stubs Processing Charges

9.3.34. The petitioner has projected gas bill stubs processing charges at Rs. 18 millior

“t 8

s over FRE for FY 2001415, which i

3

thereby projecting an increase of 34 as under;

Table 34: Comparison of Projected Gas Bills Stubs Processing Charges with
Previous Years

Rs. ?% flion

Gas Bills Stubs Processing Charges

3

The petitioner has attributed the increase mainly to the revision of stubs processing

s
T
453

charges. The petitioner has explained that average stubs processing charges has

4

e

been envisaged at Rs. 1.23/bill as against Rs. 1.11/bill in FY 2014-15, thereby

projecting an increase of 11%.

9336, In view of above, the Authority provisionally allows gas bills stubs processing

charges at Rs. 18 million for the said year.

———
- iy,

&

50




x. ’E"mzﬁgﬁﬁg

s
Lo
jred

9.3.40.

;:é J“‘B %2'

ity

®
]
B

N gy
9347,

The petitioner has projected traveling mwm@& at Rs. 139 million for the said year
as against Rs. 109 million provided in FRR for FY 2014-15, showi ing an increase of

T/

77%, as tabulated below;

Table 35: Comparison of Projected Traveling ixpense with the Previous Years

in Million

Local Traveling-Executive , i 1

Loval Traveling-Subordinates 5 5 6 1 7
Foreign Travelling 2 ne 3 ) 4
Other Traveling 73 78 4 &

The petitioner has explained that it has projected 5% increase over DERR for FY

3014-15, wherein the Authority allowed Rs. 132 million under the above head.

The Authority notes that it has projected significant in increase of 89% under the sub-
head of Local Traveling-Executive without providing any tangible justification. It
appears that the petitioner is lacking proper planning to reflect various costs in the
estimated petition. The expenses under this head have been very unreasonably

projected. Had the petitioner been considered that every penny is being paid by its

o

consumers, it would have made reason wable and nrudent estimates.

In view of the above, the Authority, keeping in view the justification as well as
prudency of expenditure, decides to provisionally fix the “Local Traveling-
Executive” at Rs. 31 million i.e. 15% increase over FRR for FY 2014-15 for the said

year.

Accordingly, the Authority provisiona 1y determines the traveling expense at Rs.
118 million for said year. The Authority further directs the petitioner to economize

all avoidable expenditures in larger public interest.

Gas Bill Collection Charges
The p&?iﬁmmr has projected gas bill collection charges at Rs. 192 million, thereby

projecting an increase of 17% over FRR for FY 2014-15 which is as under;
‘W




VRN, WAl

Table 36: Comparison of Projected Gas Bill Collection Charges with Previous Years

‘Gas Bilis Collection Char

S

83

@ Rs. 9 / bill for the said year. The Authority ;

providing similar justification from last many y

vet been revised by State bank of Pakistan.

43, The petitioner has projected gas bill collection cha

Rs. In Million

rges at Rs. 192 million, calculated
otes that the petitioner has been

ears. However, per bill rate has not

9.3.44. Inview of the same, the Authority keeps the collection charges at Rs. 8 per bill, and

provisionally allows Rs. 171 million on this accaunt for the said year.
xii. Others
93.45. The petitioner has projected “Others” at Rs. 191 million for the said year as against
Rs. 130 million provided in FRR FY 2014-15, increasing by 46%, as shown below:
4 (e
Table 37: Comparison of Projected Other Expenses with the Previous Years
Rs. in Million
Communications
Subscriptions

9.3.46. The petitioner has explained that 31% increase projs ed on account of sub-head of
“subscription” is due to contribution paid on behalf of company employees to
professional bodies and club membership paid on behalf of senior management
according to the service rules.

90347, Also, increase under the sub-heads of “Company function regarding long service
awards”, “enhancement in mobile cell fa 5" “Directors fee”, “Board AGM
Meeting”, “water tanker/Mineral water”, “Degree verification” and “Books
publication” has been projected by it.

03.48. The Authority notes that the petitioner has been projecting enormous increase
under the head of “others” over FRR for FY 2014-15, without providing any

wustification. The Authority, in view of the inadequate submissions




L 8(13 of the OGRA O

o, AR

gm};:?igfﬁfi by the petitioner, allows increase of

therefore, ;}rmszsmmzf%y fixes” others” at Rs. 15

Authority further directs the petitioner to curtail

costs in larger national interest.

xiii. Repair & Maintenance
9349, The petitioner has projected Rs. 1

related expenditure) on repair and maintenance

H

&

The Authority notes that out of Rs.
revenue expenditure of Rs. 834 million on acce
than NGEP related activities under this heg
essentially required to keep the network in of
view the operational requirement as well as

allows Rs. 834 million for the said year.

9

L

L

Regarding Rs. 814 million projected for NGEP

R:{%éfg?i?ig in view the discussion at paras 6.17.

1,648 million (i

15% over FRR for FY 2014-15, and
million during the said year. The

1 / control all these un-gconomical

cluding Rs. 814 million for NGEP

for the said year.

1,648 million, the petitioner has projected

unt of repair & maintenance other
d, which seems reasonable and

eration. The Authority, keeping in

capitalization trend, provisionally

related expenditure, the Authority,

y

e

and 6.17.3 above, provisionally

y

allowws Rs. 200 million for NGEP related mgmz%@iziz@rs for the said year.
In view of above, the Authority provisionally |

1,034 million for the said year.

ixes repair & maintenance at Rs.

n for the said year as against Rs. 1

w1 the UFG level in

!

be appointed as per World Bank
implementation. The objec ctive is to

a timely and in

viv. Others (NGEP) Owner’'s Engineer (O.E)

9353, The petitioner has projected at Rs. 108 millic
million provided in FRR for FY 2014-15.

9354, The petitioner has explained that O.E is &
guidelines, to gxmv%a;ié support in the project
undertake project activity that will bring dow
cost effective manner.

9355. The Authority notes that projec
However, after initiation of the same, UFG has

observes that petitioner has §5§§§ not been able

2012-13, FY 2013-14 & FY 2014 la

g

%

from the mi%im \er, which reveals that at the

\\4

,»

+ has been initiated as a plan / tool to curtail UFG.

been increasing. The Authority also
to achieve its milestones set for FY

test status on the same was sought

moment, exyemﬁ%ﬁm% on this account




Al Revenu

s

may not likely be required to the Company. In view of the same as well as the
discussions made at paras 6.17.2 and 6.17.3, the Authority decides to pend Rs. 108
million projected on account of O.E subject to the actualization at the time of FRR

for the said year.

xv. SSGC Share in ISGSL Expenses
9356. The petitioner has projected Rs. 149 million for the said year under this head as
against Rs. 84 million provided in FRR for FY 2014-15. The amount represents 51%

share in total expenditure of Rs. 292 million projected by ISGS5L.

Table 38: Comparison of Projected $SGC Share in ISGSL with Previous Years
in Million

9357. The petitioner has submitted that ISGSL has informed that after the signing of
Transaction Advisory Service Agwgwmi {"%ﬁ“%&% in November, 2013, there is
progressive development on API project. Further I5G SGSL has been designated as a
commercial entity to take up formal negotiation with India for import of RLNG in

7012. Moreover, all activities relating to LNG fast track project were to be handled

by ISGSL as per the advice of MP&NR. Therefore, development expenditure,
traveling (Local/ Foreign) and advertisement xpenditure is expected to increase

during the year.

o
L
a1
&

The Authority observes that ISGSL has been established by GoP for specific projects
/ purposes w.r.t import of gas options. Since es tablishment, the projects assigned to
1SGSL have not exhibited significant progress. Rather, in case of LNG, other entities
including PSO and gas utilities are playing major role in respect of project design
till implementation. The Authority notes that the company ! has been advancing

similar justification from last many years, however, fulfillment of obligations as

stipulated in C ‘ompany’s memorandum of article as well as Government directives

is questionable.
9359, Further, the Aut hority observes that ISGSL is not its licensee, however, the
expenditure have been allowed in compliance of an ECC decision dated September

10, 2008, wherein revenue expenditure of I SL are to be included in the operating

j'

3”
N o o
St * "}*%
e e
ot

««»ffiff‘é}éﬁ{fgww
W

™




v
s

&
i

&‘;} , :% oy

A

be recovered from gas consumers in the form
has come to notice that in FY 2010-11, M/s Go

(GHPL) had inject

[y

ed equity into ISGSL,

percentage to 51% (GHPL), 25%(S5GCL) an

price formula, share of

The Authority, therefore, is of the view that ba

structure, reimbursement of expenditure thro
the ratio of 51% & 49% since FY 2010-11 is not
the interests of natural gas users/consumers.

decides to provisionally include Rs. 73 millio

cost of }}ﬁﬁﬁﬁmf & SNGPL respectively in the

d 24% (SNGPL). Und
f ISGSL is the pass throug}

atio of their shareholding 51:49, to
»f consumer gas tariff. However, it
vernment Holdings Private Limited
hereby changing its share holder
er the current

h item and impacts consumer tariff.

o

ed on existing percentage of capita
gh revenue requirement process in
justified and prudent so as to protect
In view of the same, the Authority

1 being share of petitioner in ISGSL

expenses for the said year. The adjustment ynder this head owing to change in

shareholding ratio since FY 2010-11 shall be

year after completion from the relevant record.

Gas Internally Consumed (GIC)

The petitioner has clatmed Hs 7 million

ﬁ.
metered for the said year as against Rs. 297

2014-15. The petitioner has projected 1,386

MMCF gas for the said year, w hile claiming v
at 144 MMCF.

The Authority notes that as per hi storical

petitioner has been handling 105 MMCF of gas by cc

Volume of gas handled/compressed d

during the s

1ade at the time of FRR for the said

(1,543 MMCF) on account of G-

(825 MMCF) per FRR for

million
MMCF for compression of 20

slume of gas handled per unit of

trend of the past several years the

nsuming one MMCF as GIC

aid vear has been proj iected to be

200,241 MMCF as against 67,827 MMCF during the FY 2014-15. The petitioner has
stated that this increase in the volume is due to the RLNG to be

handled/transported by it SNGPL. The

regard, relocation of Dadu compressors at

transmission pipeline between Masu and Tand
in 2nd quarter of the said year. It

and pipeline construction job is completed, t

these additional volumes Nawabshah compress

petitioner has explained that in this
Nawabshah and the construction of

do Adam is expected to be completed

is expected that as the relocation of compressor

he swap rate will enhance and to push

ssors will become operational.

e
M/

—

A




R

£
%,

with indigenous gases. Moreover, the project for relocation of compressors from

Dadu to Nawabashah is yet not complete and Transmission pipeline between Mas

to Tando Adam is also under construction.

The petitioner would be able to

compress gas at Nawabshah only after the relocation of compressors at the site.

Therefore, the Authority does not allow additional volumes likely tobe compressed

during the said year, at this stage, however, the same would be considered based

on actual volumes at the time of FRR for the said y

o

In view of the historical trend, the Authority by taking 67,827 MMCF volumes to

be handled during the said year, allows a volur

e of 821 MMCF GIC for the said

year. Accordingly, GIC is provisionally fixed at && 245 million for the said year.

Remaining Items of Transmission and Distribution Cost

The items of transmission and distribution costs, except those dealt with in sub-

para ii to xiv of para 9.3 above, are projected by

for the said year, as against Rs. 1,190 million

showing an increase of 4%, as given below:

the petitioner at Rs. 1,241 million

wovided in FRR for FY 2014-15,

Table 39: Comparison of Remaining Item of Projected T&D Expense with

revipus Years

The Authority observes that the remaining

reasonably projected by the petitioner and th

same at Rs. 1,241 million for the said year.

56

tems of T&D expense have been

erefore, provisionally accepts the

93.63. The Authority notes that as per existing arrangement, RLNG is being swapped



xviii. Transmission and Distribution Cost Determined by the Authority
9.3.67. In view of the examination in sub-para ii to xv of para 9.3 above, the Authority
provisionally determines operating cost for the said year at Rs. 13,268 million as

against Rs. 17,358 million claimed by the petitioner, as follows:

Table 40: Summary of T&D Cost Determined by the Authority

Ron. dn Million

laries, wagss, arsd benefits at benchmark 10,828
tal used on consumers § Lati 30
Frovision for D tful Debts S
Legal charges 51
Advertisement 126
Stores, spares and supphies consumed 250
Meter reading by contractors 65
Cias bills stubs processing charges 18
Traveling 118
(Gas Bills collection charges 171
Oihers 150
Repalr & Maintenace 1034
Ohers {NGEP) Owner Engineer -
W&‘{» Share in IBGS5L expenses 72
T &T F LR LS 4
Total
/ Allocati

xix. Other Charges including Workers Profit ?Mi\igzé?aié{m Fund (W.P.P.F)
9368, The petitioner has claimed Rs. 1,280 million s’fa& count of W.P.P.F including other
charges & change in accounting policy { z%«»éﬁ} by 1ASB for the said year. The
Authority accepts the same for the said year. Xz“& adjustment on this account is

made at the time of FRR for the said year.

10. Shortfall Related to Prior Year

10.1. The petitioner has included Rs. 68,139 million in the instant petition, being shortfall
pertaining to previous years as part of revenue requirement for the said year. The
Authority notes that decision for FRR for FY 2014-15 has now been issued, wherein
shortfall has been determined at Rs. 23,468 million. Accordingly, the Authority includes

Rs. 23,468 million being shortfall pertaining to previous year as part of revenue

requirement for the said year.

11. In view of the justifications submitted and Mgﬁﬁzémg advanced by the petitioner in

support £§§ m Wgzﬁiximgs; points raised by the migﬁwmm; comments offered by the

ey

o %

i
@my

P

£

R




't Berhion 8

participants, scrutiny by the Authority and detailed reas

earlier sections, the Authority recapitulates and decides

ons recorded by the Authority in

b

11.1. determines opening balance of deferred credit at Rs. 5,317 million;

11.2. determine estimated addition in fixed assets at Rs,
for return purposes at Rs. 4,834 million and depreci:

B

4

11.3.
Rs. 82,006 million claimed by the petitioner for
return required by the petitioner on its averag

determined at Rs. 7,983 million;

11.4. determine income at Rs. 195,013 million as against

petitioner;

11.5. determine cost of gas at Rs. 147,460 million as agai

the petitioner;

11.6. determine UFG adjustment at Rs. 14,246 million;

&5

R

4,616 million, addition in assets

stion charge at Rs. 5,317 million;

determine balance of average net operating fixed assets Rs. 46,958 million as against

the said year. Consequently, the

net operating fixed assets is

Rs. 200,861 million offered by the

nst Rs. 155,798 million offered by

: |

11.7. determine T&D expenses at Rs, 13,023 million as a

by the petitioner;

11.8. determine cost of GIC at Rs. 245 million as again
petitioner;

11.9. accepts other charges including W.P.P.F. & change i
1,

280 million as claimed by the petitioner; and

11.10. determines subsidy pertaining to air-mix LPG at

against Rs. 638 million claimed by the petitioner,

11.11. includes Rs. 23,468 million as revenue shortfall

against Rs. 68,139 million claimed by the petitioner

E

gainst Rs. 16,872 million claimed

e
i{

t Rs. 487 million claimed by the

n accounting policy IAS-19 to Rs.

Rs. 330 million for the said year as

pertaining to previous years as

1112, In exercise of its powers under the Ordinance and NGT Rules, the estimated
revenue requirement for the said year is determined at Rs. 184,859 million (as tabulated

e
£ A

below):




Upder Section 8D o

Table 41: Components of ERR for the Said Year as D« termined by the Authority

Ra. in £

147,460

1
2 UEG adiustment {14,248
3 (Transmission and distribution cost 15,023
4 1Gas internally cons o 245
5 [Depreciation . ] o - 5,961
& iOther charges including WPPF ‘ 1,280
7 Return on net averege operating flxed 13,941

) ditional reve reguirems for Al
B LG Projects L3R 330
5 :

Shortfall related b

1.13. The petitioner’s net operating income is estimated at Rs. 195,013 million, as against

the revenue requirement of Rs. 184,859 million and thus there is a surplus of Rs.
10,154 million in its estimated revenue requirement for the said year. In order to
adjust this surplus, the Authority hereby makes downward adjustment of Rs. 25.32
per MMBTU on provisional basis in its average prescribed price for the said year

{Annexure-A}.

14. Provisional prescribed prices for each category of consumers for the said year,
B year,

o

effective from July 1, 2015, are attached as Annexure-B. The prescribed prices for
various categories of retail consumers determinec by the Authority on provisional
basis shall be subject to adjustment upon receipt f GoP advice under Section 8(3) of
the Ordinance, in respect of the sale price of gas far each category of retail consumers
provided that the overall increase in the average prescribed price remains unchanged
so that the petitioner is able to achieve its total revenue requirements in accordanc

with Section 8(6)(f) of the Ordinance.

1%, Directions

12.1. In addition to the directions issued by the Autharity in its previous determinations,

G

i\é
ok

the petitioner is further directed to:-

1.1. ensure prudence and ring fencing of all capital and revenue expenditures,

including all cost allocations in respect of each Air-mix LPG, CNG or LNG based

pipeline distribution projects.

P

to curtail ever increasing provision for doubtful debts,

/ Y,







12.1.3. to actively follow the GoP’s directives in respect of effective recovery mechanism in

natural gas sector, while capturing the defaulters

sl
b
G
s

to take up legal matters / issues with ( JGRA and other GoP bodies.

e
Soush
3

15. to economize all avoidable & non-development expenditures in larger public

interest.

13. Public Critique, Views, Concerns, Suggestion:

&

s
Lad
ot

The Authority has attached the copy of interventions / comments at para 3 above,

which include matters relating to policy and do not fall under the purview of the
Authority but affect the consumers. Specific attention of the GoP is drawn to these

issues for consideration and necessary action.

/
/|
éiéw'

mgM

__{Noorul Haque) {Aamir Naseem)
Member (Finance) Member (Gas 3

e,

i
A

aeed Ahmad Khan)
Chairman

Islamabad,
December 18, 2015




A: Computation of Estimated Revenue Requirement for the Said Year

(as sales volume -MMUCF

418,150

ANNEXURE - A

Rs, in M

§18.160
BRTU 400,999 400,99
July-Derember, 2015 196,948 156,548
lanmary-fune, 2016 204,081 Eﬁ%@i‘%
Calorific Value 0.5 .96
*A" Net Upersting Revenues -
Lanss saes net of general sales tax - FVA X Vil
Less: | Gas deveiopment surcharge- existing Bt .

Ne! s at current prescribed price . 179472
Meter rentals Vel
Amprhzation of deterred credit 2 ai;,

) Gas transportation charges - [
Sale of LPG - 4,164 5180
SeofNGL 1367 1340

Sale of condensate " 9%

Late pavment surcharge 6,138
Meter manufactuning profi ] 34 134
Notional income on 1AS 19 provision ) 6 16
Other operating income 6! sm

chal Uperaling Revenue A .t T

*B°| Tess: Operating Expenses T

Cost ol gas (8,33 147480
UFG Adstment ) o R (14,2405
Transmission and distribution cost '%;%ﬁ?@‘

Cas imternally corsumed o % §

1,180

Total Operating Expenses "B” 160,347 (27,318 133079
*C* Operating profiy {A-8) 0464 21471 41,934

Return requized on net operating fixed assets:

Net operating fixed assets al beginning

MNet operating hixed assets at ending

hwerane net asseis (1)

Moet LPG air mux project asset al begianing

RIST T80 alr mix project asset at ending

Average net assets (11}

‘Meter manu. Ciant asset al begl

]

Average nef assets (11
E?&emfr@u \wmt at %}ﬁgmnﬂig &%ﬁ%%’ i to Natural Gas Activity

“Average net deferred credit avi

Total Shm‘%féﬁ {8

A 2*;%
SO Average (1-1-HEY) 36,958
*E® 17% return required {8,558} 7,583
*§* Shortfall f (Surplus) in return required (B0} {Gas Operations) 27429 {33,951}
el %édx%sf;mi revenue mg:s;m&wm for Alr-Mix LPG Projects (3083 310

(#4.571)

7240814}
man

ﬁ&iiiﬁé fﬂ%’ﬁmi reguirement (B+E+G+T)

263,113

{78,256}

A%ﬁr&ﬁ%&s{ziﬁ@{% Price {Rs. per MMBTUY
ol =

648,17

(225,93

432,24




ANNEXURE -B

Pomestic Consumers:

Standalone meters

Mosgues, churches, templ

attached thereto;
First slab (upto 100 cubic metre

Second slab (Upto 300 cubic metres per month). $22.24

42224

maternity hom

overnment  Guest

Langars, Universities,

slleges, Schools and Private

nal Institutions, Orphanages and other

Charitable Institurions along-with Hostels and Residential Colonies to whom gas

e

s supplied through bulk meters including captive power,

All off-takes at flat rate of A A

Special Commercial Consumers Botl Tandoors)

First slab (upto 100 cabic metres per month}. ALL. 24
Second slab (Upte 300 cubic metres per montly. 422.24

Third slab {over 300 cubic metres pery

sihy, S22.2%

Cemmercial g

All establishments registered a

i«

fes, bakeries, milk shops, tea

stalls, canteens, barber shops, laundries, hotels, malls, places of entertainment fike

cinemas, clubs, theaters and private of

All pif-takes at fiat rate of 420 24
flat rate of E2T.24

3

All consumers engaged in the processing of  frvchua ial into wvalue

"

al raw mmate

added finished products rrespective of the volume of gas consumaed including

hote! industry but excluding such industries for which a separate rate has been

prescribed.
All off-takes

at flat rate of as

o
b

4

5

Captive Power o

All off-takes at flat rate of &2
NG Dtatlons

Al off-takes
Cement Factories:

All off-takes at flat rate of 422.24
Pakistan Stegl

All off-takes at flat rate of [ aedue s |
Fauii Pertilizer Bin Qastm Limited

{i) For gas used as feed-stock for Fertill
RMMCOED)

(i) Additional aliocation 10 MMIOFD)Y I

2]
[
&

at flat rate of

&
22
b
L
&

'

zer {upto 60
wvisional £33 .24

raymy and
for fertilizer

3 For gas used as fuel for erating

Independent Power Producers

All off-takes at flat rate of 42224




C: Computation of Human Resource Cost Benchmark

for the

pu

aid Year

ANNEXURE - C

Particulars

g%
H
i

r
i
i

i

FY 2014-15

FY 2015-16

HR benchmark Cost Parameters

Base Cost

P factor

T & D network (Km)

-

Number of Consumers (No.

¥

Sales Volume (MMCF)

Unit Rate (Rs//unit)

T&D network (Rs./Km)

B R R G R RS

(Rs./Consumer)

Sale Volume {Rs./MN

£y

197,745

HR Cost Build-up

KMillion Bs)

i ost CPL

T & D network (Km)

Number of Consumers (No.)

Total HR Cost

™

I




